P.W. GROSSER CONSULTING

January 31, 2018

Steven M. Scharf, P.E. Project Engineer,

Division of Environmental Remediation

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Remedial Bureau A

625 Broadway 12th Floor

Albany, NY 12233-7015

Re: 2017 Fourth Quarter Status Update
Minmilt Realty Groundwater Remedial System
540 Smith Street
Farmingdale, NY 11735
Site No. 1-52-147

Dear Mr. Scharf,

P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc. (PWGC) has prepared this status letter to present the results of the 2017 Fourth
Quarter groundwater remedial system sampling event and operations and maintenance (O&M) of the
Interim Remedial Measure at Minmilt Realty, East Farmingdale, New York.

As previously reported, in 2014 the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
granted PWGC permission to reduce groundwater monitoring well sampling frequency from quarterly
sampling to every fifth quarter sampling. PWGC is submitting this Fourth Quarter Status Update in
accordance with the revised sampling schedule as a condensed report on the recovery well sampling events.
In addition, any reference to the Upper Glacial and Magothy wells can be assumed to be regarding the new
onsite recovery wells, unless otherwise noted.

SCHEDULE

This is the first quarterly status report submission since the July 2016 — September 2017 Groundwater
Sampling Report, submitted January 2018. The next groundwater monitoring well sampling event will take
place during the fourth quarter 2018.

In the interim, PWGC will continue to perform O&M of the groundwater remedial system and Soil Vapor
Extraction (SVE) system, as well as measure groundwater elevations in the groundwater monitoring wells
monthly.

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Starting on September 26, 2016, the SVE system has been operating in pulse pump mode, or two weeks on
and two weeks off on a rotating basis. This operation change was recommended by PWGC in the October
2015 - June 2016 Groundwater Sampling Report because tetrachloroethylene (PCE) concentration level
dropped to pre-2015 concentration levels.

Astpascan Covmcil oF ExGoaaaine Cosrauae
P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc. = P.W. Grosser Consulting Engineer & Hydrogeologist, PC Peer Reviewed Member
630 Johnson Ave., Suite 7 « Bohemia, NY 11716
PH 631.589.6353 = FX 631.589.8705 = www.pwgrosser.com

New York, NY = Syracuse, NY = Seattle, WA « Shelton, CT



PWGC @

Strategic Environmental Engineering Solutions

ROUTINE MONITORING AND SAMPLING

To assess system performance and local groundwater conditions during the 2017 Fourth Quarter, PWGC
performed the following:

e Monthly tasks:
0 Collected synoptic groundwater measurements from groundwater monitoring wells;
0 Collected influent and effluent samples from the groundwater remedial system;
0 Maintenance and corrective actions of the groundwater remedial system.

e Quarterly tasks:
0 Collected influent samples from individual onsite groundwater extraction wells;
0 Collected influent samples from the SVE system.

MONITORING WELL GAUGING

On October 16, November 17, and December 13, 2017 PWGC obtained groundwater elevations using an
electric water level indicator. During the Fourth Quarter 2017, groundwater elevations ranged from 53.65
feet in groundwater monitoring well SP-6 to 55.24 feet in groundwater monitoring well MW-1. Refer to Table
1-January — December 2017 Groundwater Elevation Results for this data. November 17, 2017 groundwater
elevations was used to generate a groundwater flow direction map (Figure 1). The data indicates that the
groundwater flow direction is towards south-southeast. This groundwater flow direction is consistent with
previous observations.

REMEDIAL SYSTEM REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE

e Following well rehabilitation effort of the onsite groundwater extraction wells, as described in the
First Quarter 2017 status letter, combined influent flow increased from approximately 90-gpm to
110-gpm. 110-gpm is still slightly lower than the designed combined influent flow rate of
approximately 145-gpm.

e PWGC is evaluating downsizing the blower and motor or installing a variable frequency drive (VFD),
and replacing or rehabilitating the mist eliminator. PWGC will notify the NYSDEC prior to making
major system modifications. The need for these system modifications was identified during the June
2017 inspection. Theses system modifications will reduce operating costs and increase system
efficiency.

e The onsite Upper Glacial well alarmed due to an overload condition in August 2017 and was unable
to be reset. Delta and PWGC mobilized onsite to perform repairs of the Upper Glacial well. Work
was performed from September 26 to September 29. When the well pump was removed from the
well, it was found to be inoperable. A new well pump was installed. Prior to installing the pump, the
well was cleaned and brushed with an acid solution. The groundwater remedial system was placed
back into operation after the new pump was installed and was observed to be operating correctly.
Because this work was performed during September, the groundwater remedial system and
groundwater sampling that was scheduled to occur in September was delayed until October.
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GROUDWATER REMEDIAL SYSTEM

e Groundwater remedial system sample results are summarized in Table 2 — Groundwater Remedial
System Influent/Effluent Sample Results Summary, Table 3 - Groundwater Remedial System
Contaminant Mass Removal, and Table 4 — Groundwater Remedial System Contaminant Mass
Removal by Individual Extraction Wells.

e Data in Tables 2 through 4 indicate that contamination levels identified in the total groundwater
remedial system influent and in individual groundwater extraction wells (onsite Upper Glacial and
onsite Magothy Recovery Wells have decreased subsequent to commencing operation of both onsite
extraction wells during the 2015 Second Quarter and 2015 Third Quarters.

e The average combined influent concentration of total volatile organic compounds (TVOCs) for
October 2017 through December 2017 was slightly higher (2,444 pg/L) than the previous three-
month average of 2,103 pg/L. Results are summarized in Table 2.

e October 2017

0 The combined system influent concentration of tetrachloroethene (PCE) was reported at
2,810 pg/L on October 16, 2017. Results are summarized in Table 2.

0 The effluent concentration of tetrachloroethene (PCE) was reported at 2.0 ug/L on October
16, 2017.

¢ November 2017

0 Combined and individual extractions well system influent samples were collected on
November 17, 2017. Analytical results for the combined system influent PCE concentration
was reported at 2,490 pg/L. Analytical results for the onsite Upper Glacial influent PCE
concentration was reported at 2,640 ug/L. Analytical results for the onsite Magothy influent
PCE concentration was reported at 1,330 pg/L. Analytical results for the combined (onsite
Upper Glacial and onsite Magothy) system effluent PCE concentration was reported at 3.6

ug/L.

e December 2017

O Analytical results for the combined system influent concentration of PCE was reported at
1,970 pg/L on December 13, 2017.

O Analytical results for the effluent concentration of PCE was reported at <1.0 pg/L on
December 13, 2017.

e Table 3 shows mass removal quantities of PCE and TVOC’s for the groundwater remedial system
through the end of the 2017 Fourth Quarter (October 2017 through December 2017). The current
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mass of PCE removed by the groundwater remedial system is approximately 37,220 pounds.
Therefore, approximately 249 pounds of PCE were removed during the fourth quarter 2017.

e Table 4 shows contaminant mass removed from each individual aquifer based on routine individual
aquifer sampling. TVOC’s in the onsite Upper Glacial and onsite Magothy Extraction Well were 2,640
pg/L and 1,338 ug/L, respectively, for 2017 Fourth Quarter. The removal rate of the Upper Glacial
and Magothy Extraction Wells appear consistent with recent removal rates for the site.

SVE REMEDIAL SYSTEM

SVE system sample results are tabulated in Table 5 - SVE Historic Results and Table 6 - SVE Contaminant Mass
Removed. SVE data indicates that the influent concentrations (1,510 pg/m3) are consistent with historic data.
Refer to Table 5. Analytical data packages are attached as Attachment A.

Soil remediation is monitored by routine air influent sampling and expressed as contaminant mass removal.
Table 6 depicts contaminant mass removal per quarter, as well as total contaminant mass removed for the
duration of the project through the end of the fourth quarter 2017 (December 13, 2017). As shown on Table
6, contaminant mass removed for the fourth quarter 2017 was approximately 2.78 pounds. Based upon
these calculations, 5,354 pounds (>100% of the original estimated mass released) have been removed by the
SVE system.

VOCs extracted by the SVE system for the past few years has been relatively low. The average VOC removal
obtained during the 2017 Fourth Quarter was 0.0008 pounds per our (lb/hr) with both SVE wells operating
(refer to Table 6). This removal rate is well below the emission guidance of 1.0 Ib/hr.

CONCLUSION

Analytical results indicate that the groundwater remedial system and SVE system are operating effectively.
To date, the groundwater remedial system has removed approximately 37,220 pounds of PCE and the SVE
system has removed 5,354 pounds of contaminants. System assessment sampling and monitoring will
continue on a monthly basis.

The next status report will be prepared following the March 2018 O&M sampling event. Should you have
any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call this office.

Sincerely Yours,
P.W. Grosser Consulting

Regina Bykov, P.G.
Project Engineer

Atz by,

Kaitlyn Crosby
Project Hydro/ES
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cc w/encl.: R. Cole, Minmilt
C. Lubicich, SCDHS
R. Dorado, J.D’Addario
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Figure

P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc. « P.W. Grosser Consulting Engineer & Hydrogeologist, PC 6
630 Johnson Avenue, Suite 7 = Bohemia, NY 11716
PH 631.589.6353 = FX 631.589.8705 = www.pwgrosser.com
New York, NY = Syracuse, NY « Seattle, WA « Shelton, CT



\lfviiflelgclal Extraction Well ; Strategic Environmental and Engineering Solutions

e
2,640 pg/L (Sampled Nov/17, 2
Lol P 4 P.W. GROSSER CONSULTING, INC.

630 Johnson Avenue. « Suite 7
Bohemia « NY « 11716-2618
Phone: (631) 589-6353 « Fax: (631) 589-8705
E-mail: INFO@PWGROSSER.COM

WellNo: 1
(Abandoned)

Magothy/Extraction \Well

WellNo' 2

(Abandoned) . . .. ’ A UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS
. v ew

DRAWING AND RELATED DOCUMENTS IS A VIOLATION
OF SEC. 7209 OF THE N.Y.S. EDUCATION LAW

DRAWING PREPARED FOR:

L

50 ENGINEERS LANE
CANTOR BROTHERS

REVISION| DATE | INIIAL
Destroyed Well DRAWING INFORMATION:
MINTO00T

COMMENTS

Designed by:

Shorewood Packaging Well 172412018 Drawn by:

ol
Q|0
o | D
|2
o
I

AS SHOWN | Approved by:
Cantor Brother Well i Y

. Groundwater Elevation
Minmilt Realty Well 4ThQuor’rer 2017

Recovery Wells Sampling Round: 11/7/2017

Shut Down Recovery Wells 540 SMITH ST
EAST FARMINGDALE, NY

Actual FIGURE NO:

======+ |nferred

|:| Buildings

Document Path: W:\Projects\M-R\MIN\ 100 1\mapfiles\QuaterlyReports\2017\FIG1_GWcontours_4thQfr_2017.mxd




PWGC @

Strategic Environmental Engineering Solutions

Tables

P.W. Grosser Consulting, Inc. « P.W. Grosser Consulting Engineer & Hydrogeologist, PC 7
630 Johnson Avenue, Suite 7 = Bohemia, NY 11716
PH 631.589.6353 = FX 631.589.8705 = www.pwgrosser.com
New York, NY = Syracuse, NY « Seattle, WA « Shelton, CT



SOURCE

CASING
ELEVATION

DTW

Januaury 25, 2017

GWE

DTW

February 16, 2017

e=

March 16, 2017

DTW

GWE

April 18, 2017

DTW

GWE

TABLE 1

January - December 2017
Groundwater Elevation Results

May 19, 2017

DTW

GWE

June 16, 2017
DTW GWE

July 18, 2017

DTW

GWE

August 21, 2017

DTW

GWE

September 2017

DTW

GWE

October 16, 2017

DTW

GWE

November 17, 2017

DTW

GWE

December 13, 2017

DTW

GWE

MW-1
MW-2 98.80 44.61 54.19 44.15 54.65 44.46 54.34 54.57
MW-3 98.08 44.09 53.99 45.70 52.38 43.91 54.17 54.36
MW-4 97.44 43.29 54.15
MW-5 99.12 44.79 54.33 44.89 54.23 54.72
MW-6 99.28 44.62 54.66 44.65 54.63 44.59 54.69 55.05
MW-7 98.09
MW-8 97.87
MW-9 95.93 42.22 53.71 42.08 53.85 54.56
SP-3 96.30 Dry 33.60 42.51 53.79 54.07
SP-4 97.71 Dry 43.34 54.37
SP-5 96.72
SP-6 99.68 44.12 46.03 53.96
GW-1 99.70 45.45 54.25 45.57 54.13 45.45 54.25
GW-2 100.30 46.65 53.65 46.75 53.55 46.53 53.77 54.08
GW-3 100.55 46.90 53.65 47.00 53.55 46.73 53.82 54.11
SCDHS NS 41.22 40.18 38.88 39.37 39.47 39.88 40.34 40.94 40.61 40.69
Upper Glacial
Magothy
Notes:

GWE = Groundwater Elevation
DTW = Depth to Water
NS = Not Surveyed

NM = Not Monitored / Inaccessible

Highlighted text denotes lowest groundwater elevation for the month



TABLE 2
Groundwater Remedial System
Influent Effluent Sample Results Summary
January - December 2017

January 2017 February 2017 March 2017 April 2017 May 2017 June 2017 July 2017 August 2017 September 2017 October 2017 November 2017 December 2017
FEEnEES Combined Combined Combined | Onsite Upper Onsite Combined [Combined| Combined Combined Combined | Combined  Onsite Upper Onsite Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined |Combined| Onsite Upper Onsite Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined |Combined| Onsite Upper Onsite Combined Combined Combined NYSDEC

System System System Glacial Magothy #4  System | System | System System System System Glacial Magothy #4  System System System System System System Glacial Magothy #4  System System System System System System Glacial Magothy #4  System System System Effluent

Influent Effluent Influent Influent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Influent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Influent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Influent Influent Influent Effluent Influent Effluent Limitations
Iron as Fe mg/L 0.5 0.4 0.43 0.71 1.78 0.17 1.05 30.90 0.96 1.02 0.55 0.45 0.77 0.36 0.55 0.28 0.89 1.68 1.78 24.40 5.21 0.91 0.70 2.92 0.44 0.29 0.38 0.46 0.57 3.40 0.41 5.98 NS
pH (Lab) n/a 5.8 9.0 5.8 5.7 5.4 7.2 5.7 7.2 5.1 6.7 5.4 5.1 5.4 7.0 4.9 6.8 5.2 6.8 6.1 6.1 6.0 7.6 6.2 7.4 6.1 7.5 5.9 5.8 5.6 7.0 7.4 7.4 5.5-8.5
Toluene Hg/L <20 <1.0 <30 <50 <20 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <30 <30 <30 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <40 <20 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <30 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5
m + p Xylene Hg/L <20 <1.0 <30 <50 <20 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <60 <2.0 <60 <60 <60 <2.0 <60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <80 <80 <40 <2.0 <60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <60 <60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5
1,1-Dichloroethene Hg/L <20 <1.0 <30 <50 <20 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <30 <30 <30 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <40 <20 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <30 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5
Chloromethane Hg/L <20 <1.0 <30 <50 <20 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <30 <30 <30 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <40 <20 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <30 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5
Chloroform Hg/L <20 <1.0 <30 <50 <20 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <30 <30 <30 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <40 <20 <1.0 <30 <1.0 12 <1.0 <30 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Hg/L <20 <1.0 <30 <50 <20 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <30 <30 <30 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <40 <20 <1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <30 <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) Hg/L <40 <2.0 <60 <100 <40 <2.0 <80 <2.0 <60 <2.0 <60 <60 <60 <2.0 <60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <80 <80 <40 <2.0 <60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <60 <60 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5
Tetrachloroethene Hg/L 2,330 <1.0 2,640 2,700 1,410 <1.0 2600.0 <1.0 2510.0 <1.0 1690.0 1130.0 2520.0 <1.0 1910.0 <1.0 1870.0 <1.0 1840.0 2410.0 1220.0 <1.0 2540.0 2.0 2810.0 2.0 2490.0 2640.0 1330.0 3.6 1970.0 <1.0 5
Trichloroethylene Hg/L 26.2 <1.0 <30 <50 <20 <1.0 161.0 <1.0 112.0 <1.0 <30 <30 35.3 <1.0 90.7 <1.0 19.8 <1.0 <40 <40 <20 <1.0 39.9 <1.0 40.9 <1.0 <30 <30 7.5 <1.0 21.1 <1.0 5
TVOC's g/l 2,356 0.0 2,640 2,700 1,410 0.0 2,761 0.0 2,622 0.0 1,690 1,130 2,555 0.0 2,001 0.0 1,890 0.0 1,840 2,410 1,220 0.0 2,580 2.0 2,852 2.0 2,490 2,640 1,338 3.6 1,991 0.0

NA - Not Collected

NS - No Standard

ND = Not Detected

Highlighted text denotes exceedance of NYSDEC Effluent Limitations




TABLE 3

Groundwater Treatment System
Contaminant Mass Removal

Sampling Days of Average Tetrachloroethene Mass Removed Total VOC's Mass Removed
Date Operation flow rate (nag/l) (kg) (nafl) (kg)
2/11/1997 7 190 19000 137.75 20000 145.00
2/18/1997 12 190 7400 91.97 7924 98.48
3/7/11997 6 190 9400 58.41 9840 61.15
3/13/1997 6 190 9700 60.28 10229 63.56
3/21/1997 8 190 7000 58.00 7503 62.17
3/27/1997 6 190 7900 49,09 8240 51.20
4411997 8 206 8700 78.15 9090 81.66
4/10/1997 6 206 9300 62.66 9722 65.50
4/18/1997 8 206 6200 55.70 6605 59.33
4/24/1997 6 206 5900 39.75 6321 42.59
4/30/1997 6 206 5000 33.69 5478 36.91
5/9/1997 9 206 5400 5457 5670 57.30
5/15/1997 6 206 4700 31.67 5180 34.90
5/20/1997 5 206 9200 51.65 9653 54.20
5/30/1997 10 206 3900 43.79 4380 49.18
6/4/1997 5 206 7200 40.42 7660 43.01
6/13/1997 9 206 6900 69.73 7311 73.89
6/19/1997 6 206 6200 4177 6654 44,83
6/25/1997 6 206 6800 45,81 7193 48.46
71211997 7 220 6200 52.05 6599 55.40
7/11/1997 9 220 6000 64.76 6395 69.02
7/16/1997 5 220 6900 41.37 7383 44.27
7/23/1997 7 220 4600 38.61 5005 42.01
8/1/1997 9 220 6300 68.00 6637 71.63
8/8/1997 7 220 7,000 58.76 7341 61.62
8/15/1997 7 220 5900 49.53 6243 52.41
8/26/1997 11 220 7000 92.34 7322 96.59
9/3/1997 7 220 6100 51.21 6365 53.43
9/9/1997 6 220 3900 28.06 4165 29.97
10/31/1997 52 220 5400 336.74 5604 349.46
11/21/1997 21 220 6100 153.62 6325 159.29
12/15/1997 45 220 5500 296.81 5711 308.19
1/30/1998 46 190 4200 200.10 4,420 210.58
2/23/1998 24 190 5,800 144.17 6,072 150.93
3/16/1998 20 190 4,200 87.00 4,571 94.68
4/21/1998 29 220 4,500 156.50 5,010 174.23
5/14/1998 22 220 3,100 81.79 3,659 96.53
6/29/1998 46 220 10,000 551.64 10,547 581.82
7/30/1998 31 220 5,400 200.75 5,900 219.34
8/21/1998 22 220 3,800 100.25 4,260 112.39
9/17/1998 28 220 5,100 171.25 5,631 189.08
10/27/1998 40 220 5,636 270.37 6,137 294.36
11/23/1998 27 220 5,000 161.89 5,420 175.49
12/22/1998 36 220 4,700 202.91 4,990 215.43
1/20/1999 29 220 4,900 170.41 5,211 181.22
2/2411999 35 220 6,991 293.43 7,420 311.46
3/23/1999 27 220 4,500 145.71 4,990 161.57
4/26/1999 34 220 5,300 216.10 5,710 232.82
5/28/1999 32 220 4,800 184.20 5,065 194.37
6/29/1999 32 220 4,500 172.69 4,766 182.90
71281999 29 168 5,000 132.79 5,225 138.76
8/19/1999 22 168 5,400 108.79 5,651 113.85
10/13/1999 55 120 6,100 219.46 6,277 225.82
11/10/1999 12 120 6,400 50.24 6,571 51.58
12/16/1999 33 120 4,900 105.77 5,044 108.88
1/18/2000 21 120 3,900 53.57 4,047 55.59
2/15/2000 26 120 4,600 78.23 4,828 82.11
3/20/2000 28 120 5,600 102.57 5,817 106.54
4/25/2000 34 150 3,800 105.64 3,953 109.89
5/26/2000 31 150 5,200 131.81 5,433 137.71
8/3/2000 55 170 4,500 229.35 4,886 249.02
9/27/2000 55 170 3,200 163.09 3,480 177.36
11/27/2000 60 170 2,700 150.12 2,940 163.46
12/21/2000 24 170 2,600 57.82 2,817 62.65
1/25/2001 35 180 2,600 89.29 2,768 95.06
2/27/2001 33 180 2,500 80.95 2,665 86.29
3/29/2001 26 180 2,600 66.33 2,901 74.01
4/27/2001 29 180 3,100 88.21 3,475 98.88
5/30/2001 33 180 2,400 77.71 2,703 87.52
6/28/2001 28 180 2,800 76.92 3,091 84.92
7/26/2001 29 180 2,700 76.83 2,990 85.08
8/23/2001 28 180 2,800 76.92 3,013 82.78
9/27/2001 35 180 2,300 78.98 2,465 84.65
11/2/2001 36 180 3,700 130.69 3,888 137.33
11/27/2001 25 180 2,400 58.87 2,530 62.06
12/19/2001 22 180 2,100 45,33 2,215 47.81
1/30/2002 42 180 2,200 90.66 2,283 94,08
2/27/2002 23 180 2,000 45.13 2,064 46.58
3/26/2002 27 180 2,700 71.53 2,748 72.80
4/24/2002 29 180 2,700 76.83 2,747 78.16
5/29/2002 30 180 6,000 176.61 6,013 176.99
6/26/2002 26 180 3,000 76.53 3,069 78.29
8/6/2002 40 180 2,700 105.97 2,751 107.97
8/30/2002 24 180 3,300 77.71 3,388 79.78
9/26/2002 27 180 2,600 68.88 2,653 70.28
10/30/2002 34 180 2,700 90.07 2,751 91.77
11/26/2002 16 180 3,300 51.81 3,388 53.19
1/3/2003 28 100 2,600 39.68 2,653 40.49
2/4/2003 21 100 4,000 45,79 4,057 46.44
71712003 56 160 1,200 58.61 1,310 63.98
8/26/2003 48 160 2,100 87.91 2,173 90.97
9/30/2003 35 160 900 27.47 955 29.15
10/28/2003 28 160 260 6.35 266 6.50
12/1/2003 28 160 2,500 61.05 2,557 62.44
12/15/2003 14 160 2,000 24.42 2,033 24.82
1/20/2004 36 160 1,900 59.66 1,932 60.66
2/26/2004 37 160 220 7.10 259 8.36
3/30/2004 33 160 2,000 57.56 2,045 58.86
4/27/2004 28 160 2,400 58.61 2,446 59.73
5/17/2004 20 160 1,900 33.14 1,928 33.63
6/30/2004 44 160 2,100 80.59 2,142 82.20
8/13/2004 44 150 2,400 86.34 2,446 88.00
9/24/2004 42 150 2,900 99.59 2,945 101.14
10/21/2004 27 150 3,100 68.44 3,143 69.39
11/23/2004 33 150 3,200 86.34 3,243 87.50
12/10/2004 17 150 2,500 34.75 2,556 35.53
1/26/2005 47 60 2,500 38.43 2,550 39.20
2/10/2005 15 60 3,000 14.72 3,047 14.95
3/16/2005 34 60 3,600 40.03 3,654 40.63
4/22/2005 37 60 2,900 35.09 2,949 35.69
5/17/2005 25 60 2,200 17.99 2,245 18.36
6/27/2005 41 60 2,900 38.89 2,900 38.89
7/28/2005 31 65 3,200 35.15 3,256 35.76
8/23/2005 26 65 3,100 28.56 3,139 28.92
9/28/2005 36 65 2,500 31.89 2,544 32.45
10/19/2005 21 63 2,500 18.03 2,548 18.38
11/10/2005 22 63 2,800 21.15 2,840 21.46
12/15/2005 35 63 2,600 31.25 2,651 31.86
1/10/2006 26 130 3,100 57.12 3,144 57.93
3/27/2006 23 130 2,700 44,01 2,728 44.46
4/20/2006 24 180 2,000 47.10 2,027 47.73
5/19/2006 29 180 1,500 42.68 1,525 43.39
6/30/2006 42 180 1,400 57.69 1,427 58.81
7120/2006 18 176 1,600 27.63 1,627 28.10
8/11/2006 20 176 1,700 32.62 1,727 33.14
9/26/2006 25 176 3,400 81.55 3,455 82.87
10/23/2006 27 160 2,000 47.10 2,028 47.76
11/7/2006 15 160 2,800 36.63 2,861 37.43
12/21/2006 44 160 1,800 69.07 1,828 70.15
1/5/2007 15 152 2,100 26.10 2,127 26.43




TABLE 3

Groundwater Treatment System
Contaminant Mass Removal

Sampling Days of Average Tetrachloroethene Mass Removed Total VOC's Mass Removed
Date Operation flow rate (nall) (X)) (nall) (X))
2/6/2007 32 152 1,600 42.42 1,627 43.14
3/22/2007 44 152 1,800 65.62 1,829 66.68
4/5/2007 14 150 1,700 19.46 1,734 19.85
5/3/2007 28 150 1,600 36.63 1,631 37.34
6/20/2007 48 150 4,400 172.69 4,429 173.83
7/11/2007 21 147 1,900 31.97 1,932 32.51
8/8/2007 28 147 3,300 74.04 3,325 74.60
9/27/2007 50 147 3,900 156.25 3,979 159.42
10/12/2007 15 152 2,500 31.07 2,530 31.44
11/6/2007 25 143 2,000 38.97 2,025 39.46
12/11/2007 35 142 2,700 73.15 2,739 74.20
1/5/2008 25 140 2,100 40.06 2,128 40.60
2/6/2008 32 120 2,000 41.86 2,023 42.35
3/31/2008 54 120 2,100 74.18 2,127 75.13
4/23/2008 23 122 1,600 24.47 1,625 24.86
5/20/2008 27 122 1,700 30.52 1,726 30.99
6/17/2008 28 108 1,900 31.32 1,927 31.76
7/8/2008 21 102 1,900 22.18 1,931 22.55
8/6/2008 29 115 1,800 32.72 1,828 33.23
9/29/2008 54 112 2,500 82.42 2,547 83.97
10/14/2008 15 96 1,900 14.91 1,922 15.09
11/24/2008 41 118 1,900 50.11 1,923 50.71
12/18/2008 24 110 2,900 41.73 2,940 42.31
1/9/2009 22 110 1,800 23.74 1,821 24.02
2/20/2009 42 106 1,900 46.11 1,919 46.57
3/17/2009 25 105 1,800 25.76 1,823 26.09
4/16/2009 30 104 1,800 30.61 1,821 30.97
5/13/2009 27 108 1,900 30.20 1,922 30.55
6/11/2009 29 108 1,900 32.44 1,922 32.81
7/29/2009 48 112 4,800 140.66 4,849 142.10
8/27/2009 29 108 2,200 37.56 2,219 37.88
9/30/2009 34 104 1,900 36.62 1,924 37.08
10/22/2009 22 90 2,000 21.59 2,025 21.86
11/9/2009 17 90 2,100 17.51 2,121 17.69
12/16/2009 12 90 2,300 13.54 2,322 13.67
1/19/2010 20 95 4,600 47.64 4,616 47.81
2/11/2010 23 95 1,600 19.06 1,637 19.50
3/17/2010 34 95 3,600 63.38 3,658 64.41
4/19/2010 10 100 3,100 16.90 3,454 18.83
5/18/2010 29 100 2,100 33.20 2,127 33.62
6/16/2010 29 100 2,000 31.62 2,026 32.03
7/8/2010 22 96 1,900 21.87 1,927 22.18
8/6/2010 29 95 2,000 30.03 2,021 30.35
9/23/2010 48 94 2,200 54.11 2,225 54.72
10/25/2010 32 98 2,000 34.19 2,020 34.53
11/10/2010 16 90 2,200 17.27 2,220 17.43
12/8/2010 28 92 2,200 30.89 2,205 30.96
1/24/2011 47 75 2,300 44.19 2,339 44.94
3/17/2011 19 75 3,500 27.19 3,543 27.52
4/26/2011 40 126 2,600 71.43 2,623 72.06
5/31/2011 35 96 2,800 51.28 2,828 51.80
6/15/2011 8 88 6,200 23.79 6,449 24.75
6/28/2011 8 88 3,400 13.05 3,439 13.20
7/26/2011 28 68 4,300 44.63 4,335 44.99
8/11/2011 16 70 2,700 16.48 2,720 16.61
9/27/2011 47 72 2,500 46.12 2,523 46.54
10/20/2011 23 75 2,400 22.57 2,424 22.79
11/14/2011 25 72 2,500 24.53 2,522 24.75
12/15/2011 31 70 2,100 24.84 2,124 25.12
1/5/2012 21 70 2,400 19.23 2,421 19.40
2/17/2012 43 59 2,300 31.81 2,326 32.17
3/12/2012 24 62 2,400 19.47 2,428 19.69
4/23/2012 42 100 3,100 70.97 3,139 71.86
5/25/2012 32 100 2,900 50.59 2,931 51.13
6/14/2012 20 100 3,000 32.71 3,029 33.02
7/23/2012 39 68 1,490 21.54 1,490 21.54
8/9/2012 17 70 3,500 22.70 3,532 22.91
9/11/2012 33 97 2,700 47.11 2,723 47.51
10/2/2012 21 97 3,300 36.64 3,341 37.10
11/26/2012 55 97 2,400 69.79 2,421 70.41
1/9/2013 10 97 3,200 16.92 3,226 17.06
2/15/2013 37 100 1,900 38.32 1,918 38.68
3/21/2013 34 104 2,400 46.26 2,418 46.61
4/17/2013 27 99 2,200 32.06 2,220 32.35
5/23/2013 36 98 3,800 73.08 3,837 73.79
6/24/2013 32 99 2,500 43.17 2,522 43.55
8/6/2013 43 99 4,700 109.06 4,766 110.59
8/28/2013 22 100 3,300 39.57 3,300 39.57
9/19/2013 22 100 2,600 31.18 2,600 31.18
10/28/2013 39 100 2,100 44.64 2,100 44.64
11/15/2013 18 100 2,700 26.49 2,700 26.49
12/17/2013 32 100 2,600 45.35 2,600 45.35
1/29/2014 43 68 2,600 41.44 2,600 41.44
2/28/2014 30 69 2,700 30.47 2,719 30.68
3/28/2014 28 60 2,800 25.64 2,800 25.64
4/23/2014 26 70 2,700 26.79 2,700 26.79
5/15/2014 22 66 2,600 20.58 2,600 20.58
6/9/2014 25 63 2,500 21.46 2,500 21.46
7/9/2014 30 61 2,300 22.94 2,300 22.94
8/28/2014 50 60 1,400 22.89 1,400 22.89
9/29/2014 32 55 2,800 26.86 2,800 26.86
10/28/2014 29 53 5,500 46.08 5,500 46.08
11/24/2014 27 59 2,200 19.10 2,200 19.10
12/15/2014 21 45 3,300 17.00 3,300 17.00
1/12/2015 28 43 2,400 15.75 2,400 15.75
2/12/2015 15 30 2,700 6.62 2,700 6.62
8/12/2015 47 102 4,600 120.21 4,635 121.12
9/18/2015 37 145 4,900 143.30 4,900 143.30
10/23/2015 35 146 4,300 119.77 4,300 119.77
11/25/2015 33 143 1,800 46.30 1,809 46.53
12/30/2015 35 144 5,900 162.09 5,959 163.71
1/29/2016 30 143 2,800 65.48 2,800 65.48
2/25/2016 27 132 2,400 46.63 2,422 47.05
3/18/2016 22 135 3,000 48.57 3,000 48.57
4/18/2016 31 135 2,600 59.31 2,600 59.31
5/16/2016 28 135 2,600 53.57 2,600 53.57
6/14/2016 29 131 2,100 43.49 2,100 43.49
7/19/2016 35 119 2,100 47.68 2,100 47.68
8/17/2016 29 120 2,400 45.53 2,400 45.53
9/19/2016 33 110 2,100 41.55 2,100 41.55
10/11/2016 22 100 1,650 19.79 1,683 20.18
11/22/2016 42 95 1,740 37.84 1,740 37.84
12/21/2016 29 96 1,920 29.14 1,920 29.14
1/25/2017 35 110 2,330 48.90 2,356 49.44
2/16/2017 22 110 2,640 34.83 2,640 34.83
3/16/2017 28 105 2,600 41.67 2,761 44.25
4/18/2017 33 109 2,510 49.21 2,622 51.41
5/19/2017 31 110 1,690 31.41 1,690 31.41
6/16/2017 28 104 1,910 30.32 2,001 31.76
7/18/2017 32 101 1,870 32.94 1,890 33.30
8/21/2017 34 105 1,840 35.81 1,840 35.81
10/2/2017 42 115 2,540 66.87 2,580 67.93
10/16/2017 14 120 2,810 25.73 2,852 26.12
11/17/2017 32 121 2,490 52.55 2,490 52.55
12/13/2017 26 124 1,970 34.62 1,991 34.99
Total (kg) 16,882.54 17,566.66
Total (Ib) 37,219.63 38,727.86




TABLE 4
Groundwater Remedial System
Contaminant Mass Removal For Individual Extraction Wells

Sampling Source Average Tetrachloroethylene Mass Removed Total VOC's Mass Removed
Date i Flow Rate (ng/l) ()] (ng/l) (kg)
71711998 Magothy 8 50 9400 20.50 9650 21.04
71711998 Upper Glacial 8 200 4000 34.89 4580 39.94
10/27/1998 Magothy 112 50 7600 259.47 7921 268.18
10/27/1998 Upper Glacial 112 200 4300 506.72 4770 570.83
2/24/1999 Magothy 120 50 9000 271.46 9290 281.45
2/24/1999 Upper Glacial 120 200 5400 634.50 5840 694.02
5/28/1999 Magothy 93 50 7100 204.04 7362 211.04
5/28/1999 Upper Glacial 93 200 4800 517.08 5188 559.06
10/12/1999 Magothy 137 47 8100 266.75 8350 275.74
10/12/1999 Upper Glacial 137 165 5100 609.94 5240 642.47
11/10/1999 Magothy 12 40 8900 22.24 9160 2291
11/10/1999 Upper Glacial 12 80 5500 27.73 5634 28.45
2/15/2000 Magothy 81 40 6000 131.58 6270 136.26
2/15/2000 UpperGlacial 81 80 4300 173.08 4480 178.63
5/26/2000 Magothy 97 50 6500 165.23 6720 171.71
5/26/2000 UpperGlacial 97 90 5000 221.28 5248 231.46
9/27/2000 Magothy 124 50 4200 180.81 4386 187.67
9/27/2000 Upper Glacial 124 100 2800 263.61 3137 283.38
2/27/2001 Magothy 152 50 3200 153.28 3391 161.09
2/27/2001 Upper Glacial 152 100 2500 219.57 2680 240.98
5/30/2001 Magothy 88 50 2100 63.56 2433 69.84
5/30/2001 Upper Glacial 88 100 2400 117.52 2723 129.59
8/23/2001 Magothy 85 50 2500 53.28 2715 59.63
8/23/2001 Upper Glacial 85 100 2500 113.52 2736 126.47
11/27/2001 Magothy 96 50 2500 65.41 2530 68.62
11/27/2001 Upper Glacial 96 100 2400 128.21 2542 138.10
2/27/2002 Magothy 93 50 2300 60.83 2362 62.00
2/27/2002 Upper Glacial 93 100 2600 126.74 2665 131.98
5/29/2002 Magothy 86 50 6200 99.62 6213 100.50
5/29/2002 Upper Glacial 86 100 6400 210.95 6412 212.76
8/30/2002 Magothy 93 50 5400 147.01 5521 148.71
8/30/2002 Upper Glacial 93 100 5300 296.56 5410 299.65
11/26/2002 Magothy 77 50 4300 101.78 4351 103.59
11/26/2002 Upper Glacial 77 100 3800 190.98 3851 194.35
2/4/2003 Magothy 61 0 3800 0.00 3853 0.00
2/4/2003 Upper Glacial 61 90 4000 116.71 4055 118.30
7/7/2003 Magothy 56 0 9600 0.00 11591 0.00
7/7/2003 Upper Glacial 56 90 2400 87.91 2515 90.25
8/26/2003 Magothy 22 50 4600 42.57 4702 48.85
8/26/2003 Upper Glacial 46 120 1200 54.16 1255 56.72
12/1/2003 Magothy 91 50 4900 117.81 4986 120.14
12/1/2003 Upper Glacial 91 120 1800 89.29 1841 92.14
2/26/2004 Magothy 87 40 4300 87.26 4386 88.89
2/26/2004 Upper Glacial 87 120 1800 102.44 1819 104.14
5/17/2004 Magothy 81 40 3400 68.00 3466 69.34
5/17/2004 Upper Glacial 81 120 1600 90.07 1600 90.58
8/13/2004 Magothy 88 40 2600 57.56 2684 59.00
8/13/2004 Upper Glacial 88 110 1800 89.70 1825 90.36
11/23/2004 Magothy 102 40 3800 71.17 3857 7274
11/23/2004 Upper Glacial 102 110 3200 152.90 3225 154.43
2/10/2005 Magothy 79 30 2200 38.76 2254 39.47
2/10/2005 Upper Glacial 79 50 3000 66.75 3028 67.32
5/16/2005 Magothy 95 30 2000 32.62 2048 33.42
5/16/2005 Upper Glacial 95 55 3100 86.87 3138 87.81
8/23/2005 Magothy 99 33 2600 40.96 2641 41.75
8/23/2005 Upper Glacial 99 50 5600 117.37 5640 118.43
11/10/2005 Magothy 79 30 2600 33.59 2646 34.15
11/10/2005 Upper Glacial 79 44 3400 85.26 3400 85.64
3/27/2006 Magothy 84 65 3100 84.82 3148 86.22
3/27/2006 Upper Glacial 84 160 2800 227.11 2823 227.95
5/19/2006 Magothy 53 64 2200 49.00 2252 49.92
5/19/2006 Upper Glacial 53 150 1400 91.00 1414 91.81
8/11/2006 Magothy 84 57 2200 57.42 2248 58.72
8/11/2006 Upper Glacial 84 140 1600 96.16 1620 97.25
11/7/2006 Magothy 88 62 2500 69.89 2561 7151
11/7/2006 Upper Glacial 88 123 3200 141.60 3277 144.47
2/6/2007 Magothy 91 62 2000 69.20 2042 70.78
2/6/2007 Upper Glacial 91 110 1700 133.68 1718 136.27
5/3/2007 Magothy 86 65 1600 54.85 1676 56.65
5/3/2007 Upper Glacial 86 98 1600 75.80 1619 76.65
8/8/2007 Magothy 65 65 2200 43.76 2252 45.23
8/8/2007 Upper Glacial 65 98 4200 100.70 4206 101.13
11/6/2007 Magothy 90 60 2100 54.46 2144 64.70
11/6/2007 Upper Glacial 90 95 2100 86.22 2117 147.34
2/6/2008 Magothy 92 53 2000 55.82 2035 55.54
2/6/2008 Upper Glacial 92 81 2000 83.27 2017 83.96
5/20/2008 Magothy 104 52 1500 51.59 1553 52.89
5/20/2008 Upper Glacial 104 66 1900 72.96 1918 73.62
11/24/2008 Magothy 188 48 1600 76.24 1645 78.65
11/24/2008 Upper Glacial 188 67 1900 130.46 1923 131.86
2/20/2009 Magothy 88 44 1700 34.83 1754 35.87




TABLE 4
Groundwater Remedial System
Contaminant Mass Removal For Individual Extraction Wells

Sampling Source Average Tetrachloroethylene Mass Removed Total VOC's Mass Removed
Date Operation Flow Rate (ng/l) (kg) (ng/l) (kg)
2/20/2009 Upper Glacial 88 72 1900 65.62 1950 63.96
5/13/2009 Magothy 82 41 1700 31.15 1740 32.02
5/13/2009 Upper Glacial 82 75 1900 63.69 1916 64.80
8/27/2009 Magothy 106 50 1900 52.00 1935 53.09
8/27/2009 Upper Glacial 106 70 2200 82.92 2216 83.56
11/9/2009 Magothy 74 40 1900 30.66 1929 31.17
11/9/2009 Upper Glacial 74 60 2300 54.46 2320 54.89
2/11/2010 Magothy 72 43 1900 32.06 1928 32.55
2/11/2010 Upper Glacial 72 60 2300 54.16 2323 54.67
5/18/2010 Magothy 73 40 2000 31.04 2042 31.60
5/18/2010 Upper Glacial 73 64 2200 57.30 2224 57.90
8/6/2010 Magothy 73 40 1900 31.04 1931 31.62
8/6/2010 Upper Glacial 73 64 2000 53.48 2021 54.05
11/10/2010 Magothy 96 32 2100 33.49 2123 33.94
11/10/2010 Upper Glacial 96 64 2300 72.01 2321 72.71
3/17/2011 Magothy 94 29 3700 43.09 3744 43.59
3/17/2011 Upper Glacial 94 52 4200 86.59 4256 87.62
5/31/2011 Magothy 75 25 3000 34.24 3030 34.62
5/31/2011 Upper Glacial 75 45 2400 60.71 2400 61.23
6/28/2011 Magothy 14 25 2600 5.34 2643 5.41
6/28/2011 Upper Glacial 14 45 4000 10.99 4061 11.09
8/10/2011 Magothy 43 25 2300 14.36 2322 14.55
8/10/2011 Upper Glacial 43 50 2800 39.85 2823 40.34
11/14/2011 Magothy 96 22 2400 27.05 2419 27.29
11/14/2011 Upper Glacial 96 40 2500 55.47 2520 55.92
2/17/2012 Magothy 62 20 2300 15.88 2320 16.02
2/17/2012 Upper Glacial 62 43 2600 37.06 2634 37.45
5/25/2012 Magothy #2 98 20 2900 27.78 2942 28.11
5/25/2012 Upper Glacial 98 43 2900 59.72 2944 60.46
5/25/2012 Magothy #4 64 36 3800 47.72 3828 48.08
8/9/2012 Magothy #2 76 20 2600 22.79 2634 23.10
8/9/2012 Upper Glacial 76 43 5300 73.04 5349 73.87
8/9/2012 Magothy #4 76 51 3400 76.06 3428 76.65
11/26/2012 Magothy #2 109 7 1700 8.94 1722 9.06
11/26/2012 Upper Glacial 109 29 3900 79.26 3931 79.95
11/26/2012 Magothy #4 109 62 2800 114.20 2819 115.06
2/15/2013 Magothy #2 51 18 1300 10.51 1328 10.68
2/15/2013 Upper Glacial 51 34 3400 29.77 3423 30.09
2/15/2013 Magothy #4 51 60 1900 47.54 1916 47.91
3/21/2013 Magothy #2 34 22 1100 4.89 1149 5.05
3/21/2013 Upper Glacial 34 32 2500 17.50 2523 17.63
3/21/2013 Magothy #4 34 60 2800 26.13 2821 26.34
5/23/2013 Magothy #2 63 17 1600 7.88 1600 8.02
5/23/2013 Upper Glacial 63 30 7000 48.94 7000 49.05
5/23/2013 Magothy #4 63 59 2300 51.67 2300 51.88
6/24/2013 Magothy #2 32 22 1000 4.99 1033 5.05
6/24/2013 Upper Glacial 32 40 3900 38.03 3917 38.09
6/24/2013 Magothy #4 32 55 1900 20.15 1920 20.24
8/28/2013 Magothy #2 65 18 1600 8.29 1600 8.40
8/28/2013 Upper Glacial 65 35 7000 67.59 7000 67.69
8/28/2013 Magothy #4 65 62 2300 46.13 2300 46.35
11/15/2013 Magothy #2 79 20 4700 27.13 4724 27.23
11/15/2013 Upper Glacial 79 34 3400 76.14 3400 76.14
11/15/2013 Magothy #4 79 50 4600 74.28 4600 74.28
2/28/2014 Upper Glacial 105 24 4400 53.57 4425 53.74
2/28/2014 Magothy #4 105 47 1800 86.08 1816 86.30
5/15/2014 Upper Glacial 76 26 4400 47.39 4400 47.53
5/15/2014 Magothy #4 76 44 1800 32.81 1800 32.96
8/28/2014 Upper Glacial 105 22 4000 52.89 4000 52.89
8/28/2014 Magothy #4 105 42 2100 46.88 2100 46.88
11/24/2014 Upper Glacial 102 16 4300 36.92 4300 36.92
11/24/2014 Magothy #4 102 44 9.9 25.81 9.9 25.81
3/6/2015 Upper Glacial #1 91 41 4300 65.08 8844 111.29
8/12/2015 Upper Glacial #3 16 75 8800 42.84 8844 42.99
8/12/2015 Magothy #4 107 46 1700 50.98 1719 51.23
12/30/2015 Upper Glacial 140 102 8100 482.61 8177 485.61
12/30/2015 Magothy #4 140 47 1900 34.25 1900 34.25
2/25/2016 Upper Glacial 57 88 3100 101.17 3100 121.08
2/25/2016 Magothy #4 57 49 3100 76.88 1313 77.32
5/16/2016 Upper Glacial 81 92 2800 91.40 2800 91.78
5/16/2016 Magothy #4 81 50 900 99.34 900 100.19
8/17/2016 Upper Glacial 93 82 2800 97.69 2800 97.69
8/17/2016 Magothy #4 93 46 1200 50.14 1213 50.29
11/22/2016 Upper Glacial 97 65 2150 90.22 2150 59.51
11/22/2016 Magothy #4 97 39 1140 40.62 1140 40.62
2/16/2017 Upper Glacial 86 72 2700 97.88 2700 67.72
2/16/2017 Magothy #4 86 38 1410 37.50 1410 37.50
5/19/2017 Upper Glacial 92 74 1130 37.67 1130 37.67
5/19/2017 Magothy #4 92 41 2520 54.69 2555 55.05
8/21/2017 Upper Glacial 94 68 2410 62.89 2410 63.12
8/21/2017 Magothy #4 94 41 1220 35.40 1220 35.40
11/17/2017 Upper Glacial 88 94 2640 85.22 2640 85.22
11/17/2017 Magothy #4 88 36 1330 34.80 1338 34.87
Total (kg) 14556.37 15111.87
Total (Ib) 32024.01 33246.11




TABLE 5
SVE Historic Influent Results

mbined mbin mbined mbin mbined mbin mbined NYSDEC Air Guidan
PARAMETER Units s(\:/xoz I:fluee[m s?/?: \:ﬂuee(.jn s(\:/(x)z I:fluee[m s?/?: \:ﬂuee(.jn s(\:/xoz I:fluee[m s?/lljzl:ﬂuee(.jn S e EElnTent SEEZITERE SYEZI ey s(\:/xoz I:fluee[m SCongemraGt?o:z .
3/7/1997 6/25/1997 9/26/1997 12/18/1997 3/17/1998 4/21/1998 7/7/1998 7/8/1998 8/5/1998 9/17/1998 12/29/1998 SGC AGC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | ugim® 30,000 900 830 560 340 370 310 740 1,100 930 1,600 190,000 1,900
1,1,1-Trichloroethane [ pg/m® 12,000 650 560 230 97 64 45 27 57 52 47 450,000 1,000
Trichloroethylene ug/m® 88,000 2,300 2,600 2,900 570 340 170 200 520 380 1,200 33,000 0.450
Trichlorofluoromethane | pgim® BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 28 20 19 16 21 25 560,000 700.000
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m® BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 15 25 12 25 BDL 28 190,000 500.000
Tetrachloroethene ug/im® || 3,600,000 200,000 160,000 150,000 20,000 5,200 1,900 2,800 2,700 2,200 2,300 81,000 0.075
TVOCs ug/m* || 3,730,000 203,850 163,990 153,690 21,007 6,017 2,470 3,798 4,418 3,583 5,200 NA NA

PARAMETER

Units

Combined
SVE Influent

3/24/1999

Combined
SVE Influent

6/29/1999

Combined
SVE Influent

11/1/1999

Combined
SVE Influent

12/16/1999

Combined
SVE Influent

3/21/2000

Combined
SVE Influent

8/3/2000

Combined
SVE Influent

Combined
SVE Influent

12/21/2000 3/29/2001

Combined
SVE Influent

Combined
SVE Influent

6/28/2001 9/27/2001

Combined
SVE Influent

10/15/2001

NYSDEC Air Guidance
Concentrations

SGC AGC

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | pgim® 390 720 660 180 60 240 79 120 540 450 BDL 190,000 1,900
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | ug/m® 38 37 37 17 8 37 6 BDL BDL 22 BDL 450,000 1,000
Trichloroethylene ug/m® 150 620 360 170 170 220 230 100 520 4,300 350 33,000 0.450
Trichlorofluoromethane | pgim*® BDL 7 17 BDL BDL 27 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 560,000 700.000
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m® 20 19 28 13 7 25 6 10 BDL 16 BDL 190,000 500.000
Tetrachloroethene pg/m® 540 1,400 1,500 1,100 1,200 620 400 420 6,300 18,000 610 81,000 0.075
TVOCs ug/m 1,138 2,803 2,602 1,480 1,445 1,169 721 650 7,360 22,788 960 NA NA

Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined NYSDEC Air Guidance
PARAMETER Units SVE Influent  SVEInfluent SVE Influent SVEInfluent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent Concentrations

3/26/2002 6/26/2002 9/26/2002 1/3/2003 71712003 9/30/2003 12/15/2003 3/30/2004 5/17/2004 9/24/2004 12/10/2004 SGC AGC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 190,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane [ pg/m® 12 10 BDL 11 BDL 32 BDL 16 BDL BDL 6.3 450,000 1,000
Trichloroethylene ug/m® 340 81 24 29 30 30 20 890 8 BDL 11 33,000 0.450
Trichlorofluoromethane | pgim® BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 560,000 700.000
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m® 12 8 BDL 16 100 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 10 190,000 500.000
Tetrachloroethene ug/m® 1,600 710 450 360 150 100 31 14,000 26 16 40 81,000 0.075
TVOCs pg/m 2,062 870 518 482 480 255 109 15,276 68 27 115 NA NA

Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined NYSDEC Air Guidance
PARAMETER Units SVE Influent SVEInfluent SVE Influent SVEInfluent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent Concentrations

3/16/2005 6/28/2005 9/28/2005 12/15/2005 3/27/2006 6/30/2006 9/26/2006 12/21/2006 3/22/2007 6/25/2007 9/27/2007 SGC AGC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 190,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane [ pgm® BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 60 450,000 1,000
Trichloroethylene ug/m® 14 48 30 BDL 11 BDL 11 BDL 11 26 54 33,000 0.450
Trichlorofluoromethane | pgim® BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 560,000 700.000
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m® 11 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 23 130 190,000 500.000
Tetrachloroethene ug/m® 41 380 80 90 14 BDL 14 34 35 46 56 81,000 0.075
TVOCs pg/m 106 568 260 123 78 34 78 125 110 275 1,400 NA NA

PARAMETER

Units

Combined
SVE Influent

12/11/2007

Combined
SVE Influent

3/31/2008

Combined
SVE Influent

6/17/2008

Combined
SVE Influent

8/6/2008

Combined
SVE Influent

9/29/2008

Combined
SVE Influent

12/18/2008

Combined
SVE Influent

Combined
SVE Influent

3/17/2009 6/11/2009

Combined
SVE Influent

Combined
SVE Influent

9/30/2009 12/16/2009

Combined
SVE Influent

3/17/2010

NYSDEC Air Guidance
Concentrations

SGC AGC

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | ugim® 66 180 21 160 130 80 230 BDL BDL 690 950 190,000 1,900
1,1,1-Trichloroethane [ pg/m® BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 14 BDL BDL 14 19 450,000 1,000
Trichloroethylene ug/m® BDL BDL BDL 67 23 BDL BDL BDL 7 110 53 33,000 0.450
Trichlorofluoromethane | pgim® BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 560,000 700.000
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m® 17 22 BDL 14 14 10 38 BDL BDL 24 46 190,000 500.000
Tetrachloroethene ug/m® 40 29 BDL 350 97 37 BDL BDL 84 500 570 81,000 0.075
TVOCs pg/m 123 231 21 591 264 127 282 BDL 91 1,338 1,638 NA NA

Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined NYSDEC Air Guidance
PARAMETER Units SVE Influent  SVEInfluent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent Concentrations

5/15/2010 6/16/2010 9/23/2010 12/9/2010 3/17/2011 6/15/2011 9/27/2011 12/15/2011 3/12/2012 6/14/2012 9/11/2012 SGC AGC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 190,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane [ pg/m® 6 6.1 6.0 21.29 12.56 13.10 4.26 BDL 2.24 BDL 17.70 450,000 1,000
Trichloroethylene pg/m® 94 110 75 236.41 193.43 209.55 123.58 96.71 59.10 166.56 202.00 33,000 0.450
Trichlorofluoromethane | pgim® BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL 2.75 560,000 700.000
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m® 10 13 9 18.64 16.61 14.18 8.91 21.88 9.32 14.58 25.60 190,000 500.000
Tetrachloroethene ug/m® 540 2,100 290 4478.10 2510.50 3663.90 3189.00 2103.40 1492.70 2374.80 1670.00 81,000 0.075
TVOCs pg/m 860 2,429 580 5,270 3,130 4,107 3,607 2,936 1,797 3,032 2,405 NA NA

Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined Combined NYSDEC Air Guidance
PARAMETER Units SVE Influent ~ SVEInfluent SVE Influent SVEInfluent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent SVE Influent Concentrations

1/11/2013 3/21/2013 6/24/2013 9/19/2013 11/15/2013 6/11/2014 11/24/2014 9/23/2015 12/30/2015 3/18/2016 6/14/2016 SGC AGC
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 190,000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane [ pg/m® 7.0 8.7 34 3.6 13.1 9.93 5.24 26.30 4.97 4.86 BDL 450,000 1,000
Trichloroethylene ug/m® 91 155 31 46 148 93.5 54.6 245.0 59.2 63.5 6.0 33,000 0.450
Trichlorofluoromethane | pgim® 1.69 2.47 1.40 2.02 3.03 2.25 2.02 3.43 2.25 1.97 1.21 560,000 700.000
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m® 12.2 13.6 4.5 5.9 15.0 12.1 8.3 25.3 11.0 8.3 1.0 190,000 500.000
Tetrachloroethene ug/m® 1,300 1,230 423 609 1,810 1,280 1,030 3,550 1,400 1,360 114 81,000 0.075
TVOCs pg/m 1,556 1,846 583 817 2,227 1,681 1,343 4,394 1,566 1,582 141 NA NA

PARAMETER

Units

Combined
SVE Influent

9/19/2016

Combined
SVE Influent

3/16/2017

Combined
SVE Influent

6/16/2017

Combined
SVE Influent

10/16/2017

Combined
SVE Influent

12/13/2017

NYSDEC Air Guidance
Concentrations

SGC

AGC

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | ugim® 280 376 179 270 212 190,000 1,900
1,1,1-Trichloroethane [ pg/m® 10.9 11.7 6.8 6.0 BDL 450,000 1,000
Trichloroethylene ug/m® 61 106 88 138 58 33,000 0.450
Trichlorofluoromethane | pg/m® 11.20 BDL 1.47 BDL BDL 560,000 700.000
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m® 7.9 18.4 9.4 14.0 BDL 190,000 500.000
Tetrachloroethene ug/m® 742 431 1,450 1,630 1,240 81,000 0.075
TVOCs pg/m 1,113 943 1,735 2,058 1,510 NA NA

NA = Not Applicable

BDL= Below Detection Limit. Based on a reduction in concentrations, additional compounds have been detected in more recent analyses performed.

* _ Second Quarter 2001-Laboratory method changed from air sampling with carbon tubes to air sampling with 'porapak-N' tubes.
Increase from 1st gtr 2001 to 2nd qtr 2001 may reflect this change.




SVE Wells 1& 2

System Influent

Baseline Sample
7-Mar-97
(ug/m’)

Second Qtr.
30-Jun-97
(ug/m’)

Third Qtr.
26-Sep-97
(ug/m’)

Fourth Qtr.
15-Dec-97
(ug/m’)

First Qtr.
17-Mar-98
(ug/m’)

Confirm. Sam
21-Apr-98
(ug/m’)

TABLE 6

SVE

Contaminant Mass Removal

Third Qtr.
17-Sep-98
(ug/m’)

Fourth Qtr.
29-Dec-98
(ug/m’)

First Qtr.
24-Mar-99
(ug/m’)

Second Qtr.
29-Jun-99
(ug/m’)

Third Qtr.
1-Nov-99
(ug/m’)

Fourth Qtr.
16-Dec-99
(ug/m’)

Tetrachloroethylene 3,600,000 200,000 160,000 150,000 20,000 5,200 2,200 2,300 540 1,400 1,500 1,100
Trichloroethylene 88,000 2,300 2,600 2,900 570 340 380 1,200 150 620 360 170
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 12,000 650 560 230 97 64 52 47 38 37 37 17

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 30,000 900 830 560 340 370 930 1,600 390 720 660 180
Total VOCs 3,730,000 203,850 163,990 153,690 21,007 5,974 3,562 5,147 1,118 2,777 2,557 1,467
Average SVE Flow Rate (cfm): 254 265 280 280 280 265 260 238 300 300 300
Average VOC Removal Rate (Ib/hr): 1.86 0.18 0.17 0.09 0.01 0.005 0.004 0.003 0.002 0.003 0.002
Total VOCs Removed Over Quarter (Ib): 4214.54 402.45 367.82 193.48 11.88 18.42 10.48 5.70 5.09 8.99 2.44

SVE Wells 1& 2

System Influent

First Qtr
21-Mar-00
(ng/m®)

Second Qtr.
3-Aug-00
(ng/m®)

Fourth Qtr
21-Dec-00
(ng/m®)

First Qtr
29-Mar-01
(ng/m®)

Second Qtr.
28-Jun-01
(ng/m®)

Third Qtr
15-Oct-01
(ng/m®)

First Qtr
26-Mar-02
(ng/m®)

Second Qtr
27-Jun-02
(ng/m®)

Third Qtr.
26-Sep-02
(ng/m®)

Fourth Qtr
3-Jan-03
(ng/m®)

First/Sec Qtr
7-Jul-03
(ng/m®)

Third Qtr.
30-Sep-03
(ng/m®)

Tetrachloroethylene 1,200 620 400 420 6,300 610 1,600 710 450 360 150 100
Trichloroethylene 170 220 230 100 520 350 340 81 24 29 30 30
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8 37 6 0 0 ] 12 10 ] 11 0 32
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 60 240 79 120 540 0 98 61 44 66 200 93
Total VOCs 1,438 1,117 715 640 7,360 960 2,050 862 518 466 380 255
Average SVE Flow Rate (cfm): 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
Average VOC Removal Rate (Ib/hr): 0.002 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.004 0.005 0.002 0.002 0.001 0.001 0.0005 0.0004
Total VOCs Removed Over Quarter (Ib): 3.76 4.65 3.46 1.79 9.82 12.23 6.58 3.65 1.69 1.31 2.11 0.73

SVE Wells 1& 2

System Influent

Fourth Qtr.
15-Dec-03
(ug/m’)

First Qtr.
30-Mar-04
(ug/m’)

Second Qtr.

17-May-04
(ugm’)

Third Qtr.
24-Sep-04
(ug/m’)

Fourth Qtr.
10-Dec-04
(ug/m’)

First Qtr.
17-Mar-05
(ug/m’)

Second Qtr.
28-Jun-05
(ug/m’)

Third Qtr.
28-Sep-05
(ug/m’)

Fourth Qtr.
15-Dec-05
(ug/m’)

First Qtr.
27-Mar-06
(ug/m’)

Second Qtr.
30-Jun-06
(ug/m’)

Tetrachloroethylene 31 14,000 26 16 40 41 380 80 90 14 0

Trichloroethylene 20 890 8 0 11 14 48 30 0 11 0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0 16 0 0 6.3 0 0 0 0 0 0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 58 370 34 11 48 40 140 150 33 53 34

Total VOCs 109 15,276 68 27 105 95 568 260 123 78 34

Average SVE Flow Rate (cfm): 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
Average VOC Removal Rate (Ib/hr): 0.0002 0.009 0.009 0.00005 0.0001 0.0001 0.0004 0.0005 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001 0.00005
Total VOCs Removed Over Quarter (Ib): 0.37 21.37 9.31 0.16 0.14 0.26 0.92 1.03 0.40 0.28 0.14 0.11

SVE Wells 1& 2

System Influent

Fourth Qtr
21-Dec-06
(ng/m®)

First Qtr
22-Mar-07
(ng/m®)

Second Qtr.
20-Jun-07
(ng/m®)

Third Qtr.
29-Sep-07
(ng/m®)

Fourth Qtr
11-Dec-07
(ng/m®)

First Qtr
31-Mar-08
(ng/m®)

Second Qtr
17-Jun-08
(ng/m®)

Third Qtr.
29-Sep-08
(ng/m®)

Fourth Qtr
18-Dec-08
(ng/m®)

First Qtr
17-Mar-09
(ng/m®)

Second Qtr
11-Jun-09
(ng/m®)

Third Qtr.
30-Sep-09
(ng/m®)

Tetrachloroethylene 34 35 46 56 40 29 0 97 37 0 0 84
Trichloroethylene 0 11 26 54 0 0 0 23 3 0 0 7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0 0 0 60 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 91 64 180 1,100 66 180 21 130 80 230 0 0
Total VOCs 125 110 252 1,270 106 209 21 250 120 244 0 91
Average SVE Flow Rate (cfm): 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
Average VOC Removal Rate (Ib/hr): 0.0001 0.0001 0.0002 0.0009 0.0008 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 0.0001 0.0001
Total VOCs Removed Over Quarter (Ib): 0.21 0.29 0.44 2.07 1.35 0.47 0.24 0.38 0.40 0.44 0.28 0.14

SVE Wells 1 & 2 Fourth Qtr. First Qtr. Second Qtr. Third Qtr. Fourth Qtr First Qtr Second Qtr. Third Quarter Fourth Quarter First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter
System Influent 16-Dec-09 17-Mar-10 16-Jun-10 23-Sep-10 9-Dec-10 17-Mar-11 15-Jun-11 27-Sep-11 15-Dec-11 12-Mar-12 14-Jun-12 11-Sep-12
(ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’) (ug/m’)
Tetrachloroethylene 500 570 2,100 290 4478.10 2510.50 3663.90 3189.00 2103.40 1492.70 2374.80 1670.00
Trichloroethylene 110 150 110 75 236.41 193.43 209.55 123.58 96.71 59.10 166.56 202.00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 14 19 6.1 6.0 21.29 12.56 13.10 4.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.70
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 690 950 200 200 515.71 396.70 206.28 281.66 714.06 234.05 476.04 490.00
Total VOCs 1,314 1,689 2,416 571 5,251.51 3,113.19 4,092.83 3,598.50 2,914.17 1,785.85 3,017.40 2,379.70
Average SVE Flow Rate (cfm): 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
Average VOC Removal Rate (Ib/hr): 0.0008 0.0017 0.0023 0.0017 0.0033 0.0047 0.0040 0.0043 0.0037 0.0026 0.0027 0.0030
Total VOCs Removed Over Quarter (Ib): 1.46 3.68 5.04 3.99 6.05 11.05 8.75 10.79 6.94 5.58 6.09 6.48

SVE Wells 1 & 2
System Influent

Fouth Quarter
11-Jan-13

First Qtr
21-Mar-13

Second Qtr
24-Jun-13

Third Qtr
19-Sep-13

Fourth Qtr
15-Nov-13

Second Qtr
11-Jun-14

Fourth Qtr
24-Nov-14

1st Half
17-Sep-15

2nd Half
30-Dec-15

First Qtr
18-Mar-16

Second Qtr
14-Jun-16

Third Qtr
19-Sep-16

First Qtr
16-Mar-17

Second Qtr
16-Jun-17

Third Qtr
16-Oct-17
(ng/m®)

Mass Removed
to Date

Mass Removed
to Date

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(ng/m®)

(kg)

(CD)

Tetrachloroethylene 1300.00 1,230 423 609 1,810 1,280 1,030 3,550 1,400 1,360 114 742 431 1,450 1,630 2,333 5,144
Trichloroethylene 91.00 155 31 46 148 94 54.6 245 59 64 6 61 106 88 138 59 131
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7.04 8.73 3.38 3.60 13.10 9.93 5.24 26 5 5 1 11 12 7 6 8 17
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 144.00 436 119 150 150 283 243 544 89 143 19 280 376 179 270 28 63
Total VOCs 1,542.04 1,830 577 809 2,121 1,666 1,333 4,365 1,553 1,571 140 1,094 925 1,724 2,044 2,429 5,354
Average SVE Flow Rate (cfm): 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300

Average VOC Removal Rate (Ib/hr): 0.0022 0.0019 0.0013 0.0008 0.0016 0.0021 0.0017 0.0032 0.0033 0.0018 0.0010 0.0007 0.0006 0.0010 0.0018

Total VOCs Removed Over Quarter (Ib): 6.45 3.14 3.08 1.63 2.25 10.62 6.71 11.29 8.30 3.33 2.03 1.61 4.85 3.29 6.20

SVE Wells 1& 2

System Influent

Tetrachloroethylene

First Qtr
16-Mar-17
(ug/m’)

Second Qtr
16-Jun-17
(ug/m’)
1,450

Third Qtr
16-Oct-17
(ug/m’)
1,630

Fourth Qtr
13-Dec-17
(ug/m’)
1,240

Mass Removed
to Date
(kg)
2,333

Mass Removed
to Date
(D)
5,144

Trichloroethylene 106 88 138 58 59 131
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 12 7 6 0 8 17
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 376 179 270 212 28 63
Total VOCs 925 1,724 2,044 1,510 2,429 5,354
Average SVE Flow Rate (cfm): 300 300 300 300

Average VOC Removal Rate (Ib/hr): 0.0015 0.0019 0.0013 0.0008

Total VOCs Removed Over Quarter (lb): 4.85 3.29 6.20 2.78
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com

October 31, 2017

Brian Barth

P.W. Grosser Engineer & Hydrogeologist
630 Johnson Avenue

Suite 7

Bohemia, NY 11716

RE: Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970

Dear Brian Barth:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 16, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

E%m Neoduootd
Elizabeth Harrison
betty.harrison@pacelabs.com

(631)694-3040
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Kaitlyn Crosby, P.W. Grosser Engineer & Hydrogeologist

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(631)694-3040

Page 1 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

[ ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747
www.pacefabs.com (631)694-3040

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970

Long Island Certification IDs

575 Broad Hollow Rd, Melville, NY 11747 Maryland Certification #: 208

New York Certification #: 10478 Primary Accrediting Body Rhode Island Certification #: LAO00340
New Jersey Certification #: NY158 Massachusetts Certification #: M-NY026
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00350 New Hampshire Certification #: 2987

Connecticut Certification #: PH-0435

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970
Sample: SYS-EFF. Lab ID: 7032970001 Collected: 10/16/17 10:30 Received: 10/16/17 11:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.7 Metals, Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.7
Iron 286 ug/L 20.0 1 10/30/17 10:01 10/30/17 21:06 7439-89-6
8260C Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
Acetone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 75-25-2
Bromomethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 78-93-3
Carbon disulfide <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 108-90-7
Chloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 75-00-3 CL
Chloroform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 74-87-3 CL
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 124-48-1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 75-35-4
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 100-41-4
2-Hexanone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 108-10-1
Styrene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 2.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 127-18-4
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 108-88-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 75-01-4 CL
Xylene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 10/20/17 14:35 1330-20-7
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 105 %. 68-153 1 10/20/17 14:35 17060-07-0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 %. 79-124 1 10/20/17 14:35 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 %. 69-124 1 10/20/17 14:35 2037-26-5
4500H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM22 4500-H+B
pH at 25 Degrees C 7.5 Std. Units 0.10 1 10/16/17 21:52 I’-\II%,HG.

Date: 10/31/2017 01:26 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 3 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970
Sample: SYS-INF Lab ID: 7032970002 Collected: 10/16/17 10:40 Received: 10/16/17 11:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.7 Metals, Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.7
Iron 439 ug/L 20.0 1 10/30/17 10:01 10/30/17 21:11 7439-89-6
8260C Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
Acetone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 75-25-2
Bromomethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 78-93-3
Carbon disulfide <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 108-90-7
Chloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 75-00-3 CL
Chloroform 1.2 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 74-87-3 CL
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 124-48-1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 75-35-4
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 100-41-4
2-Hexanone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 108-10-1
Styrene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 2810 ug/L 250 25 10/20/17 15:47 127-18-4
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 108-88-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 40.9 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 75-01-4 CL
Xylene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 10/20/17 14:57 1330-20-7
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 96 %. 68-153 1 10/20/17 14:57 17060-07-0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 104 %. 79-124 1 10/20/17 14:57 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 %. 69-124 1 10/20/17 14:57 2037-26-5
4500H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM22 4500-H+B
pH at 25 Degrees C 6.1 Std. Units 0.10 1 10/16/17 21:56 I’-\II%,HG.

Date: 10/31/2017 01:26 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001

Pace Project No.: 7032970

QC Batch: 44686 Analysis Method: EPA 200.7

QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.7 Analysis Description: 200.7 Metals, Total

Associated Lab Samples:

7032970001, 7032970002

METHOD BLANK: 209470
Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

7032970001, 7032970002

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Iron ug/L <20.0 20.0 10/30/17 20:55
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 209471
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 2000 2060 103 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 209473
7033420001 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 78.7 2000 2090 101 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 209475
7033423001 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 120 2000 2150 102 70-130
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 209472
7033420001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Quialifiers
Iron ug/L 78.7 74.9
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 209474
7033423001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 120 122

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/31/2017 01:26 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 5 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970
QC Batch: 43758 Analysis Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260C/5030C Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 7032970001, 7032970002
METHOD BLANK: 204837 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 7032970001, 7032970002
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L <2.0 2.0 10/20/17 12:53
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L <5.0 5.0 10/20/17 12:53
2-Hexanone ug/L <5.0 5.0 10/20/17 12:53
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L <5.0 5.0 10/20/17 12:53
Acetone ug/L <5.0 5.0 10/20/17 12:53
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Bromoform ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Bromomethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Carbon disulfide ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Chlorobenzene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Chloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53 CL
Chloroform ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Chloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Ethylbenzene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Methylene Chloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Styrene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Toluene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Trichloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53
Vinyl chloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 10/20/17 12:53 CL
Xylene (Total) ug/L <2.0 2.0 10/20/17 12:53
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 103 68-153 10/20/17 12:53
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 103 79-124 10/20/17 12:53
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 97 69-124 10/20/17 12:53

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/31/2017 01:26 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 6 of 12



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 204838
Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 48.7 97 65-118
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 42.2 84 74-121
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 47.1 94 80-117
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 49.4 99 83-151
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 41.3 83 45-146
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 49.9 100 74-129
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L 100 94.0 94 60-140
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 49.3 99 75-117
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 50 41.7 83 44-162
2-Hexanone ug/L 50 40.9 82 32-183
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 50 43.9 88 69-132
Acetone ug/L 50 38.3 77 23-188
Benzene ug/L 50 47.1 94 73-119
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 50.1 100 78-117
Bromoform ug/L 50 40.9 82 65-122
Bromomethane ug/L 50 48.1 96 52-147 H
Carbon disulfide ug/L 50 37.0 74 41-144
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 41.2 82 59-120
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 43.8 88 75-113
Chloroethane ug/L 50 36.0 72 49-151 CL
Chloroform ug/L 50 50.9 102 72-122
Chloromethane ug/L 50 33.7 67 46-144 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 44.4 89 78-116
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 49.0 98 70-120
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 42.2 84 70-113
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 43.3 87 61-142
Styrene ug/L 50 46.7 93 72-118
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 45.8 92 60-128
Toluene ug/L 50 44.0 88 72-119
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 44.7 89 79-116
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 45.0 90 69-117
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 31.3 63 43-143 CL
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 131 87 71-109
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 104 68-153
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 104 79-124
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 99 69-124

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 10/31/2017 01:26 PM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Page 7 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970

QC Batch: 43192 Analysis Method: SM22 4500-H+B
QC Batch Method:  SM22 4500-H+B Analysis Description: 4500H+B pH
Associated Lab Samples: 7032970001, 7032970002

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 202235
7033017002 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers

pH at 25 Degrees C Std. Units 7.1 7.1 0 H3,H6,N3

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/31/2017 01:26 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALIFIERS

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

CL The continuing calibration for this compound is outside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The results may be biased
low.

H3 Sample was received or analysis requested beyond the recognized method holding time.

H6 Analysis initiated outside of the 15 minute EPA recommended holding time.

IH This analyte exceeded secondary source verification criteria high for the initial calibration. The reported results should be
considered an estimated value.

N3 Accreditation is not offered by the relevant laboratory accrediting body for this parameter.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/31/2017 01:26 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 9 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: MIN MILT MIN 1001
Pace Project No.: 7032970

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
7032970001 SYS-EFF EPA 200.7 44686 EPA 200.7 44695
7032970002 SYS-INF EPA 200.7 44686 EPA 200.7 44695
7032970001 SYS-EFF. EPA 8260C/5030C 43758
7032970002 SYS-INF EPA 8260C/5030C 43758
7032970001 SYS-EFF SM22 4500-H+B 43192
7032970002 SYS-INF SM22 4500-H+B 43192

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 10/31/2017 01:26 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 12
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/g? sample Condition Upon Receipt
ceAnalytical”

— Client Name: P WO#:7032970

~SCp
Courier: [ ] Fed Ex[_JUPS [JUSPS lient DCoan?DIP;i(EI[gher Bl Bl Due Date: 10/30/17
e ahabe CLIENT: PWG

Tracking #:

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: O Yes ,O/(c/ Seals intact: [_JYes || No -
Packing Material: (IBubble Wrap)Z@bble Bags Dprloc Type of lce:  Wet ( Blue None

amples on ice, cooling process has begun

Thermometer Used: THO092 Correction Factor:

Canler Temperature (°C): 11,3 Cooler Temperature Correcled (OC) L Eg Date/Time 5035A kits placed in freezer

Temp should be above freezing fo 6.0°C
USDA Regulated Soil (] N/A, water sample) Date and Initials of person examining contents: % /0 /é/_z

Did samples originate in a quarantine zone within the United States: AL, AR, CA, FL, GA, ID, LA, MS, NC, Did samples orignate from a foreign source (mternaﬂc#lally
NM. NY, OK, OR, SC, TN, TX, or VA (check map)? ] ves[] NO including Hawaii and Puerto Rico)? [] chﬁ No

If Yes to either question, fill outa Regulated

Soil Checklist (F-LI-C-010) and include with SCUR/COC paperwork.

COMMENTS:

Chain of Custody Present: /E’ﬁes [ONo 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: ,Eiés [No 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: /E{es ONo 3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Dres ONo OoNa - |4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ,E]{as [ONo 5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oyes Qﬁo 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: OYes o 7.
Sufficient Volume: (Triple volume provided for MS/MSD! ]qus LNo 8.
Correct Containers Used: JZ?ES ONo 9.

-Pace Containers Used: . £lVes [INo
Containers Intact: OYes ONo ’ 10. )
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests {D\(es DNo ,Qf\:,rA 1. Note if sediment is visible in the dissolved container.
Sample Labels match COC: fes [ONo 12

-Includes dateltime/ID/Analysis Matrix SL/GT\OIL
All containers needing preservation have been checked~” e ONo ON/A 13. O HNO, 0O H,S0. 0 NaOH 0 HCl

pH paper Lot # HCQO{&F‘L” .

All containers needing preservation are found to be in
compliance with EPA recommendation? .

(HNO,, H,504, HCI, NaOH>9 Sulfide, }Xé ONo CINIA
NAQOH>12 Cyanide)

Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC/DOC, Oil and Grease,

DRO/8015 (water).
Per Method, VOA pH is checked after analysis

! Sample # i

Initial when completed: | Lot # of added preservative: [Date/Time preservative added

Samples checked for dechlorination: OYes [No )Zﬁﬂ 14.

Residual chlorine strips Lot # Positive for Res, Chlorine? Y N

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): OvYes ,Bﬁo DON/A 15.

Trip Blank Present: (Yes /Zﬁo Ona- |16

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present [Yes ONo /ZﬁIA

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if applicable):

Client Motification/ Resnlufion: Field Data Required? Y [/ N
DatefTime:

Person Conlacled:

Comments/ Resolution:

* PM (Project Manager) review is documented electronically in LIMS. F-LI-C-002-rev.01

Page 12 of 12



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com

December 01, 2017

Brian Barth

P.W. Grosser Engineer & Hydrogeologist
630 Johnson Avenue

Suite 7

Bohemia, NY 11716

RE: Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034

Dear Brian Barth:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 17, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

E%m Neoduootd
Elizabeth Harrison
betty.harrison@pacelabs.com

(631)694-3040
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Kaitlyn Crosby, P.W. Grosser Engineer & Hydrogeologist

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(631)694-3040

Page 1 of 16



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

[ ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747
www.pacefabs.com (631)694-3040

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034

Long Island Certification IDs

575 Broad Hollow Rd, Melville, NY 11747 Maryland Certification #: 208

New York Certification #: 10478 Primary Accrediting Body Rhode Island Certification #: LAO00340
New Jersey Certification #: NY158 Massachusetts Certification #: M-NY026
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00350 New Hampshire Certification #: 2987

Connecticut Certification #: PH-0435

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 16



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034
Sample: SYS-EFF Lab ID: 7036034001 Collected: 11/17/17 10:10 Received: 11/17/17 10:38 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.7 Metals, Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.7
Iron 3400 ug/L 20.0 1 11/29/17 13:38 11/30/17 15:05 7439-89-6
8260C Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
Acetone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 75-25-2
Bromomethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 78-93-3 CL
Carbon disulfide <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 108-90-7
Chloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 75-00-3
Chloroform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 74-87-3 CL
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 124-48-1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 75-35-4
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 100-41-4
2-Hexanone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 108-10-1 CL
Styrene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 79-34-5 CL
Tetrachloroethene 3.6 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 127-18-4
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 108-88-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 11/21/17 18:42 1330-20-7
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 112 %. 68-153 1 11/21/17 18:42 17060-07-0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 104 %. 79-124 1 11/21/17 18:42 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 %. 69-124 1 11/21/17 18:42 2037-26-5
4500H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM22 4500-H+B
pH at 25 Degrees C 7.0 Std. Units 0.10 1 11/17/17 21:04 H3,H6,

N3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 16



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034
Sample: SYS-INF Lab ID: 7036034002 Collected: 11/17/17 10:15 Received: 11/17/17 10:38 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.7 Metals, Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.7
Iron 382 ug/L 20.0 1 11/29/17 13:38 11/30/17 15:21 7439-89-6
8260C Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
Acetone <150 ug/L 150 30 11/21/17 19:18 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 75-27-4
Bromoform <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 75-25-2
Bromomethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) <150 ug/L 150 30 11/21/17 19:18 78-93-3 CL
Carbon disulfide <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 108-90-7
Chloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 75-00-3
Chloroform <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 67-66-3
Chloromethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 74-87-3 CL
Dibromochloromethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 124-48-1
1,1-Dichloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) <60.0 ug/L 60.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 75-35-4
1,2-Dichloropropane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 100-41-4
2-Hexanone <150 ug/L 150 30 11/21/17 19:18 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <150 ug/L 150 30 11/21/17 19:18 108-10-1 CL
Styrene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 79-34-5 CL
Tetrachloroethene 2490 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 127-18-4
Toluene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 108-88-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) <60.0 ug/L 60.0 30 11/21/17 19:18 1330-20-7
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 110 %. 68-153 30 11/21/17 19:18 17060-07-0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 %. 79-124 30 11/21/17 19:18 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 %. 69-124 30 11/21/17 19:18 2037-26-5
4500H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM22 4500-H+B
pH at 25 Degrees C 5.9 Std. Units 0.10 1 11/17/17 21:06 H3,H6,

N3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 4 of 16



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034
Sample: UG Lab ID: 7036034003 Collected: 11/17/17 10:20 Received: 11/17/17 10:38 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.7 Metals, Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.7
Iron 463 ug/L 20.0 1 11/29/17 13:38 11/30/17 15:26 7439-89-6
8260C Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
Acetone <150 ug/L 150 30 11/21/17 19:36 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  75-27-4
Bromoform <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  75-25-2
Bromomethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) <150 ug/L 150 30 11/21/17 19:36 78-93-3 CL
Carbon disulfide <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 108-90-7
Chloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 75-00-3
Chloroform <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 67-66-3
Chloromethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 74-87-3 CL
Dibromochloromethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 124-48-1
1,1-Dichloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) <60.0 ug/L 60.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 75-35-4
1,2-Dichloropropane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  100-41-4
2-Hexanone <150 ug/L 150 30 11/21/17 19:36 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <150 ug/L 150 30 11/21/17 19:36  108-10-1 CL
Styrene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  79-34-5 CL
Tetrachloroethene 2640 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 127-18-4 D6
Toluene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 108-88-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <30.0 ug/L 30.0 30 11/21/17 19:36 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) <60.0 ug/L 60.0 30 11/21/17 19:36  1330-20-7
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 106 %. 68-153 30 11/21/17 19:36 17060-07-0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 105 %. 79-124 30 11/21/17 19:36 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 %. 69-124 30 11/21/17 19:36 2037-26-5
4500H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM22 4500-H+B
pH at 25 Degrees C 5.8 Std. Units 0.10 1 11/17/17 21:09 H3,H6,

N3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 5 of 16



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034
Sample: MAG Lab ID: 7036034004 Collected: 11/17/17 10:25 Received: 11/17/17 10:38 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.7 Metals, Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.7
Iron 568 ug/L 20.0 1 11/29/17 13:38 11/30/17 15:32 7439-89-6
8260C Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
Acetone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 75-25-2
Bromomethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 78-93-3 CL
Carbon disulfide <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 108-90-7
Chloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 75-00-3
Chloroform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 74-87-3 CL
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 124-48-1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 75-35-4
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 100-41-4
2-Hexanone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 108-10-1 CL
Styrene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 79-34-5 CL
Tetrachloroethene 1330 ug/L 100 10 11/22/17 14:00 127-18-4
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 108-88-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 7.5 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 11/21/17 19:00 1330-20-7
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 110 %. 68-153 1 11/21/17 19:00 17060-07-0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 104 %. 79-124 1 11/21/17 19:00 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 %. 69-124 1 11/21/17 19:00 2037-26-5
4500H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM22 4500-H+B
pH at 25 Degrees C 5.6 Std. Units 0.10 1 11/17/17 21:11 H1,H6,
N3

Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034

575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

QC Batch: 47971 Analysis Method: EPA 200.7
QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.7 Analysis Description: 200.7 Metals, Total
Associated Lab Samples: 7036034001, 7036034002, 7036034003, 7036034004

METHOD BLANK: 223359 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 7036034001, 7036034002, 7036034003, 7036034004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Iron ug/L <20.0 20.0 11/30/17 14:38

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 223360

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 2000 2000 100 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 223362
7036071001 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 30.5 2000 2030 100 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 223364
7036330002 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 426 2000 2390 98 70-130
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 223361
7036071001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Quialifiers
Iron ug/L 30.5 36.3 17
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 223363
7036330002 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 426 435 2

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034
QC Batch: 47417 Analysis Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260C/5030C Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 7036034001, 7036034002, 7036034003, 7036034004
METHOD BLANK: 221136 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 7036034001, 7036034002, 7036034003, 7036034004
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/1717:.08 CL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L <2.0 2.0 11/21/27 17:08
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L <5.0 5.0 11/21/17 17:08 CL
2-Hexanone ug/L <5.0 5.0 11/21/17 17:08
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L <5.0 5.0 11/21/17 17:08 CL
Acetone ug/L <5.0 5.0 11/21/17 17:08
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Bromoform ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Bromomethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Carbon disulfide ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Chlorobenzene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Chloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Chloroform ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Chloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/1717:.08 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Ethylbenzene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Methylene Chloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Styrene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Toluene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Trichloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Vinyl chloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 11/21/17 17:08
Xylene (Total) ug/L <2.0 2.0 11/21/27 17:08
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 105 68-153 11/21/17 17:08
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 105 79-124 11/21/17 17:08
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 100 69-124 11/21/17 17:08

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 221137

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 51.1 102 65-118
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 38.8 78 74-121 CL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 47.2 94 80-117
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 45.9 92 83-151
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 49.2 98 45-146
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 49.4 99 74-129
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L 100 96.8 97 60-140
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 43.7 87 75-117
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 50 26.5 53 44-162 CL
2-Hexanone ug/L 50 41.1 82 32-183
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 50 40.4 81 69-132 CL
Acetone ug/L 50 39.5 79 23-188
Benzene ug/L 50 46.7 93 73-119
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 50.2 100 78-117
Bromoform ug/L 50 47.2 94 65-122
Bromomethane ug/L 50 38.6 7 52-147
Carbon disulfide ug/L 50 44.2 88 41-144
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 48.7 97 59-120
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 48.1 96 75-113
Chloroethane ug/L 50 41.8 84 49-151
Chloroform ug/L 50 47.8 96 72-122
Chloromethane ug/L 50 30.3 61 46-144 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 46.4 93 78-116
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 48.6 97 70-120
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 49.7 99 70-113
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 44.3 89 61-142
Styrene ug/L 50 50.9 102 72-118
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 56.1 112 60-128
Toluene ug/L 50 49.0 98 72-119
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 48.4 97 79-116
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 51.6 103 69-117
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 39.3 79 43-143
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 149 99 71-109
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 104 68-153
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 107 79-124
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 102 69-124
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 222107

7036034001 Spike MS MS % Rec

Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 53.4 107 65-118
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 41.1 82 74-121 CL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 49.4 99 80-117
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 47.2 94 83-151
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <1.0 50 52.7 105 45-146

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 222107
7036034001 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 51.7 103 74-129
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L <2.0 100 102 102 60-140
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <1.0 50 46.7 93 75-117
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L <5.0 50 30.2 60 44-162 CL
2-Hexanone ug/L <5.0 50 41.1 82 32-183
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L <5.0 50 42.9 86 69-132 CL
Acetone ug/L <5.0 50 42.6 85 23-188
Benzene ug/L ND 50 49.6 99 73-119
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <1.0 50 51.5 103 78-117
Bromoform ug/L <1.0 50 42.7 85 65-122
Bromomethane ug/L <1.0 50 39.7 79 52-147
Carbon disulfide ug/L <1.0 50 46.8 94 41-144
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <1.0 50 49.5 99 59-120
Chlorobenzene ug/L <1.0 50 47.8 96 75-113
Chloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 45.7 91 49-151
Chloroform ug/L <1.0 50 51.0 102 72-122
Chloromethane ug/L <1.0 50 315 63 46-144 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 50 47.7 95 78-116
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <1.0 50 46.6 93 70-120
Ethylbenzene ug/L <1.0 50 49.3 99 70-113
Methylene Chloride ug/L <1.0 50 46.2 92 61-142
Styrene ug/L <1.0 50 49.7 99 72-118
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 3.6 50 59.1 111 60-128
Toluene ug/L <1.0 50 51.3 103 72-119
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 50 49.1 98 79-116
Trichloroethene ug/L <1.0 50 54.5 109 69-117
Vinyl chloride ug/L <1.0 50 42.1 84 43-143
Xylene (Total) ug/L <2.0 150 147 98 71-109
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 110 68-153
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 104 79-124
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 98 69-124
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 222108
7036034003 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Quialifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0 CL
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <30.0 <30.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L <60.0 <60.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L <150 <150 CL
2-Hexanone ug/L <150 <150

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 16



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 222108
7036034003 Dup

Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L <150 <150 CL
Acetone ug/L <150 <150
Benzene ug/L ND ND
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Bromoform ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Bromomethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Carbon disulfide ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Chlorobenzene ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Chloroethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Chloroform ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Chloromethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Ethylbenzene ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Methylene Chloride ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Styrene ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 2640 2080 23 D6
Toluene ug/L <30.0 <30.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Trichloroethene ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Vinyl chloride ug/L <30.0 <30.0
Xylene (Total) ug/L <60.0 <60.0
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) %. 106 109 3
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 105 106 0
Toluene-ds8 (S) %. 102 102 0

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

QC Batch: 47045 Analysis Method: SM22 4500-H+B
QC Batch Method:  SM22 4500-H+B Analysis Description: 4500H+B pH
Associated Lab Samples: 7036034001, 7036034002, 7036034003, 7036034004

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 219605
7036071001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD

Qualifiers

pH at 25 Degrees C Std. Units 6.8 6.8 0 H3,H6,N3

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALIFIERS

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

CL ;I'he continuing calibration for this compound is outside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The results may be biased
ow.

D6 The precision between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.

H1 Analysis conducted outside the EPA method holding time.

H3 Sample was received or analysis requested beyond the recognized method holding time.

H6 Analysis initiated outside of the 15 minute EPA recommended holding time.

N3 Accreditation is not offered by the relevant laboratory accrediting body for this parameter.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 13 of 16



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: MONTHLY MIN MILT
Pace Project No.: 7036034

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
7036034001 SYS-EFF EPA 200.7 47971 EPA 200.7 47998
7036034002 SYS-INF EPA 200.7 47971 EPA 200.7 47998
7036034003 UG EPA 200.7 47971 EPA 200.7 47998
7036034004 MAG EPA 200.7 47971 EPA 200.7 47998
7036034001 SYS-EFF EPA 8260C/5030C 47417
7036034002 SYS-INF EPA 8260C/5030C 47417
7036034003 UG EPA 8260C/5030C 47417
7036034004 MAG EPA 8260C/5030C 47417
7036034001 SYS-EFF SM22 4500-H+B 47045
7036034002 SYS-INF SM22 4500-H+B 47045
7036034003 UG SM22 4500-H+B 47045
7036034004 MAG SM22 4500-H+B 47045

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/01/2017 11:02 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 of 16
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/? sample Condition Upon Receipt
. Pace Analytical

Clignt Name: ee WO# : 7036034
W CD‘(DSTDQ?- PM: EMH Due Date: 12/05/17

Courier: [ ] Fed Ex[_JUPS DUSPSB/C;em [Jcommercial [ ] Pace [ Dther CLIENT: PWG
Tracking #: v : i
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [] Yes Z(No Seals intact: [ ]Yes [] No

packing Material:[JBubble Wrap [JBubble Bags [(ziploc fie [ Pther Type of lce:

Thermometer Used: TH092 Correction Factor: ’h 2 } ;:' f ] (Jsamples onice, ¢ oli

process has begun

Cooler Temperature (°C): Cooler Temperature Corrected (°C): Date/Time 5035A kits placed in freezer

Temp should be above freezing to 6.0°C
USDA Regulated Soil@ N/A, water sample) Date and Initials of person examining contents(j \/1 l\/{’)ﬁ ,

Did samples originate in a quarantine zone within the United States: AL, AR, CA, FL, GA, ID, LA, MS, NC,

NM, NY, OK, OR, SC, TN, TX, or VA (check map)? ] ves[] no
If Yes to either question, fill out a Regulated Soil Checklist (F-L1-C-010) and include with SCUR/COC paperwork.

Did samples orignate from a foreign source (internationally,
including Hawaii and Puero Rico)? [_] Yesw No

COMMENTS:

Chain of Custody Present: 1'3/‘(65 ONo 1
Chain of Custody Filled Out: {ives CNo 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Oiyes ONo 3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ! lYes ONo ON/A 4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Yes [ONo 5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves ONo 5.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: OYes E[]No 7.
Sufficient Volume: (Triple volume provided for MS/MSD gdYes ONo 8.
Correct Containers Used: (IYes ONo 9.

-Pace Containers Used: . [Dyes (INo
Containers Intact: ’ Myes ONo ’ 10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests OYes ONo )Zﬁ'ﬁ\ 11. Note if sediment is visible in the dissolved container.
Sample Labels match COC: es ONo ' 12

-Includes dateftime/ID/Analysis Matrix SL gvT|OIL
All containers needing preservation have been checke: \os CINo CIN/A 13. O HNO, 0 H,S0. 0 NaOH O HCl
pH paper Lot # HC CQO‘?& ",
All containers needing preservation are found to be in . * Sample #
compliance with EPA recommendation”?
(HNO;, Hz504, HCI, NaOH>9 Sultide, [yes [ONo CINIA

NAOH>12 Cyanide)
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC/DOC, Oil and Grease,

DRO/8015 (water).
Per Method, VOA pH is checked after analysis

Initial when completed: | Lol # of added preservalive: [Date/Time preservative added

Samples checked for dechlorination: O¥es ONo A 14,
Residual chlorine strips Lot # Positive for Res, Chlorine? Y N
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): OYes Do N |15,
Trip Blank Present: Ovyes E{No OnN/A 16.
Trip Blank Custedy Seals Present [(OYes ONo /D-Nﬁ‘
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if applicable):
Field Data Required? Y / N

Client Notification/ Resolution:
Date/Time:

Person Contacted:

Comments/ Resolution:

* PM (Project Manager) review is documented electronically in LIMS. F-L1-C-002-rev.01

Page 16 of 16



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com

December 22, 2017

Brian Barth

P.W. Grosser Engineer & Hydrogeologist
630 Johnson Avenue

Suite 7

Bohemia, NY 11716

RE: Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068

Dear Brian Barth:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 13, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Air samples were subcontracted to Pace Analytical Services, Inc., 1700 EIm Street, Minneapolis, MN
55414

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Eﬂq)u.m Neootuoss
Elizabeth Harrison
betty.harrison@pacelabs.com

(631)694-3040
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Kaitlyn Crosby, P.W. Grosser Engineer & Hydrogeologist

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(631)694-3040

Page 1 of 32



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Minnesota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414-
2485
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #:MP0003
Colorado Certification #: MNO0064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN0O0064
Idaho Certification #: MNO0064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
lowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN0O0064
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064

Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MNO0064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081
New Jersey Certification #: MN0O02

New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507

Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNO0064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192

Utah Certification #: MNO0064

Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486

West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 2 of 32



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
7038068001 SVE-INF TO-15 NCK 61 PASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 3 of 32



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747

(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068
Sample: SVE-INF Lab ID: 7038068001 Collected: 12/13/17 12:35 Received: 12/13/17 13:20 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Acetone <15.2 ug/m3 152 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 67-64-1
Benzene <2.0 ug/m3 20 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 71-43-2
Benzyl chloride <6.6 ug/m3 6.6 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 100-44-7
Bromodichloromethane <8.6 ug/m3 86 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-27-4
Bromoform <13.2 ug/m3 132 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-25-2
Bromomethane <5.0 ug/m3 50 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 74-83-9
1,3-Butadiene <2.8 ug/m3 28 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 106-99-0
2-Butanone (MEK) <18.9 ug/m3 189 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 78-93-3
Carbon disulfide <4.0 ug/m3 40 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <8.1 ug/m3 81 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <5.9 ug/m3 59 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-90-7
Chloroethane <3.4 ug/m3 34 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-00-3
Chloroform <3.1 ug/m3 31 63 12/20/17 03:34 67-66-3
Chloromethane <2.6 ug/m3 26 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 74-87-3
Cyclohexane <4.4 ug/m3 44 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 110-82-7
Dibromochloromethane <10.9 ug/m3 109 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <9.8 ug/m3 98 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <7.7 ug/m3 77 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <7.7 ug/m3 7.7 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <7.7 ug/m3 77 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <6.4 ug/m3 6.4 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <5.2 ug/m3 52 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <2.6 ug/m3 26 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <5.1 ug/m3 51 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 212 ug/m3 51 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.1 ug/m3 51 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <5.9 ug/m3 59 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.8 ug/m3 58 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.8 ug/m3 58 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 10061-02-6
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane <8.9 ug/m3 89 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 76-14-2
Ethanol <121 ug/m3 121 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 64-17-5
Ethyl acetate <4.6 ug/m3 46 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 141-78-6
Ethylbenzene <5.5 ug/m3 55 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 100-41-4
4-Ethyltoluene <6.3 ug/m3 6.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 622-96-8
n-Heptane <13.1 ug/m3 131 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 142-82-5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <13.7 ug/m3 13.7 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 87-68-3
n-Hexane <11.3 ug/m3 11.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 110-54-3
2-Hexanone <26.2 ug/m3 26.2 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <55.6 ug/m3 55.6 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <26.2 ug/m3 26.2 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <23.1 ug/m3 23.1 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <16.8 ug/m3 16.8 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 91-20-3
2-Propanol <15.8 ug/m3 158 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 67-63-0
Propylene <5.5 ug/m3 55 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 115-07-1
Styrene <5.5 ug/m3 55 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <4.4 ug/m3 44 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 1240 ug/m3 43 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 127-18-4

Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 4 of 32



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: MINMILT MIN1001

Pace Project No.: 7038068

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Sample: SVE-INF

Lab ID: 7038068001

Collected: 12/13/17 12:35 Received: 12/13/17 13:20 Matrix: Air

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Tetrahydrofuran <3.8 ug/m3 38 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 109-99-9
Toluene <121 ug/m3 121 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <23.8 ug/m3 23.8 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <7.0 ug/m3 70 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <3.5 ug/m3 35 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 57.9 ug/m3 35 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <7.2 ug/m3 7.2 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-69-4
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane <10.1 ug/m3 10.1 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 76-13-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <6.3 ug/m3 6.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <6.3 ug/m3 6.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-67-8
Vinyl acetate <11.3 ug/m3 11.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-05-4
Vinyl chloride <3.3 ug/m3 33 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <11.2 ug/m3 112 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <5.5 ug/m3 55 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 95-47-6

Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068
QC Batch: 514520 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level
Associated Lab Samples: 7038068001
METHOD BLANK: 2797971 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 7038068001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 <1.1 1.1 12/19/17 11:57
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 <0.70 0.70 12/19/17 11:57
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 <0.55 0.55 12/19/17 11:57
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 <1.6 1.6 12/19/17 11:57
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 <0.82 0.82 12/19/17 11:57
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.81 0.81 12/19/17 11:57
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 <3.8 3.8 12/19/17 11:57
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 <1.6 1.6 12/19/17 11:57
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 <1.2 1.2 12/19/17 11:57
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 <0.41 0.41 12/19/17 11:57
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 <0.94 0.94 12/19/17 11:57
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 <0.45 0.45 12/19/17 11:57
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 <1.2 1.2 12/19/17 11:57
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 <1.2 1.2 12/19/17 11:57
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 <3.0 3.0 12/19/17 11:57
2-Hexanone ug/m3 <4.2 4.2 12/19/17 11:57
2-Propanol ug/m3 <2.5 2.5 12/19/17 11:57
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 <4.2 4.2 12/19/17 11:57
Acetone ug/m3 <2.4 2.4 12/19/17 11:57
Benzene ug/m3 <0.32 0.32 12/19/17 11:57
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 <1.4 1.4 12/19/17 11:57
Bromoform ug/m3 <2.1 2.1 12/19/17 11:57
Bromomethane ug/m3 <0.79 0.79 12/19/17 11:57
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 <0.63 0.63 12/19/17 11:57
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 <1.3 1.3 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 <0.94 0.94 12/19/17 11:57
Chloroethane ug/m3 <0.54 0.54 12/19/17 11:57
Chloroform ug/m3 <0.50 0.50 12/19/17 11:57
Chloromethane ug/m3 <0.42 0.42 12/19/17 11:57
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.81 0.81 12/19/17 11:57
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 <0.92 0.92 12/19/17 11:57
Cyclohexane ug/m3 <0.70 0.70 12/19/17 11:57
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 <1.7 1.7 12/19/17 11:57
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 <1.4 1.4 12/19/17 11:57
Ethanol ug/m3 <1.9 1.9 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 <0.73 0.73 12/19/17 11:57

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068
METHOD BLANK: 2797971 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 7038068001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.88 0.88 12/19/17 11:57
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 <2.2 2.2 12/19/17 11:57
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 <1.8 1.8 12/19/17 11:57
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 <3.7 3.7 12/19/17 11:57
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 <8.8 8.8 12/19/17 11:57 MN
n-Heptane ug/m3 <2.1 2.1 12/19/17 11:57 MN
n-Hexane ug/m3 <1.8 1.8 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Naphthalene ug/m3 <27 2.7 12/19/17 11:57
0-Xylene ug/m3 <0.88 0.88 12/19/17 11:57
Propylene ug/m3 <0.88 0.88 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Styrene ug/m3 <0.87 0.87 12/19/17 11:57
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.69 0.69 12/19/17 11:57
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 <0.60 0.60 12/19/17 11:57
Toluene ug/m3 <1.9 1.9 12/19/17 11:57 MN
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.81 0.81 12/19/17 11:57
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 <0.92 0.92 12/19/17 11:57
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.55 0.55 12/19/17 11:57
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 <1.1 1.1 12/19/17 11:57
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 <1.8 1.8 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.52 0.52 12/19/17 11:57 MN
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2797972

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 55.5 63.7 115 70-134
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 69.8 86.1 123 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 55.5 65.7 118 70-130
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 77.9 93.2 120 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 41.1 46.4 113 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.3 46.1 114 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 75.4 96.4 128 60-150
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 60.2 120 70-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 78.1 95.1 122 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.1 76.4 125 70-139
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 41.1 47.9 116 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 47 53.4 114 70-131
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 58.7 118 70-133
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 22.5 23.8 106 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.1 75.3 123 70-144
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.1 76.2 125 70-139
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 30 31.1 104 70-130
2-Hexanone ug/m3 104 135 130 70-138 MN
2-Propanol ug/m3 125 161 129 70-130
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 50 60.4 121 70-135

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2797972
Spike % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result Limits Qualifiers
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 104 126 121 70-130
Acetone ug/m3 121 159 132 64-130 CH,L1
Benzene ug/m3 325 38.6 119 70-130
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 52.6 74.7 142 70-144 CH
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 68.1 74.0 109 70-134
Bromoform ug/m3 105 138 131 70-150 CH
Bromomethane ug/m3 39.5 43.4 110 70-130
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 31.6 35.7 113 70-134
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 64 72.9 114 68-150
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 46.8 53.2 114 70-132
Chloroethane ug/m3 26.8 28.5 106 70-132
Chloroform ug/m3 49.6 57.1 115 70-130
Chloromethane ug/m3 21 24.3 116 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.3 48.0 119 70-133
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 46.1 50.8 110 70-137
Cyclohexane ug/m3 35 42.0 120 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 86.6 103 119 70-144
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 50.3 55.0 110 70-130
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 71 82.9 117 70-130
Ethanol ug/m3 91.6 114 125 70-136
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 36.6 44.4 121 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 44.1 50.0 113 70-134
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 108 133 122 45-150
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 88.3 101 114 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 91.6 105 114 66-148
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 177 182 103 67-133
n-Heptane ug/m3 41.6 43.3 104 70-130
n-Hexane ug/m3 35.8 39.8 111 67-132
Naphthalene ug/m3 53.3 63.8 120 53-150
0-Xylene ug/m3 44.1 49.8 113 70-130
Propylene ug/m3 175 18.5 106 70-135
Styrene ug/m3 43.3 52.3 121 70-139
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 68.9 82.6 120 70-130
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 30 37.3 124 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 38.3 46.8 122 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.3 48.3 120 70-131
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 46.1 53.5 116 70-142
Trichloroethene ug/m3 54.6 65.6 120 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 57.1 67.7 118 70-130
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 35.8 38.1 106 70-137
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 26 32.2 124 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2799287
92367347001 Dup

Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND <19
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND <1.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND <0.92
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 ND <2.7
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND <14
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <14
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <6.3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND <1.7
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 ND <2.6
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <2.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND <0.69
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND <16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND <1.7
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND <0.76
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <2.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <2.0
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 ND <5.0
2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND <7.0
2-Propanol ug/m3 ND <4.2
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 ND <1.7
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND <7.0
Acetone ug/m3 4.8 5.2 9 CH
Benzene ug/m3 0.74 0.78 5
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 ND <1.8
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 ND <2.3
Bromoform ug/m3 ND <3.5
Bromomethane ug/m3 ND <1.3
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 ND <11
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 ND <2.1
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <1.6
Chloroethane ug/m3 ND <0.91
Chloroform ug/m3 ND <0.83
Chloromethane ug/m3 ND <0.71
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <14
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND <15
Cyclohexane ug/m3 ND <1.2
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND <29
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 ND <1.7
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 ND <2.4
Ethanol ug/m3 86.7 92.6 7
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 ND <1.2
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 18 1.9 5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 ND <3.6
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 3.0 3.2 5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 ND <6.2
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 ND <14.8
n-Heptane ug/m3 ND <3.5

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2799287
92367347001 Dup

Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
n-Hexane ug/m3 4.0 4.2
Naphthalene ug/m3 ND <4.5
o-Xylene ug/m3 ND <15
Propylene ug/m3 ND <15
Styrene ug/m3 ND <15
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 ND <1.2
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND <1.0
Toluene ug/m3 ND <3.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <14
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND <15
Trichloroethene ug/m3 ND <0.92
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 ND <19
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 ND <3.0
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND <0.87

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALIFIERS

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

CH The continuing calibration for this compound is outside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The results may be biased
high.

L1 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits. Results for this analyte in associated
samples may be biased high.

MN The reporting limit has been raised in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 4740.2100 Subpart 8. C, D. Reporting Limit

Evaluation Rule.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 11 of 32



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: MINMILT MIN1001
Pace Project No.: 7038068

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch

7038068001 SVE-INF TO-15 514520

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/22/2017 12:20 PM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 32
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ﬁ? Sample Condition Upon Receipt
7 PaceAnalytical”

- e WO#:7038068

Client Name:

PWL}C/ PM: EMH Due Date: 12/22/17
CLIENT: PWG

Courier: [] Fed Ex[]] UPS [JusPS{J_Client [ |Commercial |_J Pace [ Dther

Tracking #. | 1
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [] Yes }4Mo Seals Intact: [ JYes [] No
Packing Material:L_JBubble Wrap [ |Bubble Bags [JZiploc [ INune  [[ADther Type of loe:  Woet  Bluc

Thermometer Used: Correction Factor: :t 0, {J f—]SampIes on ice, coaling process has begun
Cooler Temperature (*C): :_; Cooler Temperature Corrected ("C): —__DatelTime 5035A kits placed in freezer

Temp should be above freezing to 6.0°C
USDA Regulated Soil ( M-N/A, water sample) Date and Initials of person examining contents:/ 2,//’3/}7 \'ﬁ@

Did samples orignate from a foreign source (inj?matinnally.
including Hawaii and Puerto Rico)? ] Yesm No

Did samples orlginate In a quarantine zone within the Uniled Slales. AL, AR, CA, FL, GA, ID, LA, M3, NC,
NM, NY, OK, OR, SC, TN, TX, or VA (check map)? [] ves ] no
If Yes to either question, fill out a Regulated Soil Checklist (F-LI-C-010) and include with SCUR/COC paperwork.

COMMENTS:

Chain of Custody Present: [Fes ONo 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Q’?es [ONo 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: (Yes [ONo 3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ! Wes ONo COIN/A 4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: }Zers ONo 5
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves ﬂNo 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: [Yes I?I{JU 7
Sufficient Volume: (Triple volume provided for MS/MSD ;34es ONo 8.
Correct Containers Used: g"(es ONo 9.

-Pace Containers Used: . ﬁ.\’es [ONo i
Containers Intact: . ﬁYes ONo 10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests OYes ONo EJI(NA 11. Note if sediment is visible in the dissolved container.
Sample Labels match COC: Qﬁl‘(es ONo ’ 12

-Includes dateftime/ID/Analysis Matrix SL WT OIL m
All containers needing preservation have been checked . " ONo ﬁ\llA - 1 HNO, 0 H,S0. O NaOH 0 Hel
pH paper Lot # |
All containers needing preservation are found to be in Sample #
compliance with EPA recommendation?
(HNO,, H;504, HCI, NaOH>9 Sultide, [Yes CNo 941.’!\

NAOH>12 Cyanide}
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC/DOC, Oil and Grease,
DRO/8015 (water). Initial when completed: | Lot # of added preservative: [Date/Time preservative added

Per Method, VOA pH is checked after analysis

Samples checked for dechlorination: OYes CONo 1A 14.

Residual chlorine strips Lot # LYN Positive for Res, Chlorine? Y N

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): OYes ONo NIA 15.

Trip Blank Present: Ovyes ONo MN/A 16.

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present OYes ONo [IN/A

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if applicable):

Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y / N

Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

* PM (Project Manager) review is documented electronically in LIMS. F-LI-C-002-rev.01

Page 14 of 32



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMI(;'a/@ Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

December 22, 2017

Betty Harrison

Pace Analytical Services
575 Broad Hollow Rd
Melville, NY 11747

RE: Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676

Dear Betty Harrison:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 15, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%\,,,,, /?}x(},,u,k,/,\

Joanne M Richardson
joanne.richardson@pacelabs.com
1(612)607-6453

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(612)607-1700
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Minnesota Certification IDs
1700 Elm Street SE, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414-
2485
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
Alabama Certification #: 40770
Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification #: 17-009
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064
Arizona Certification #: AZ0014
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
California Certification #: 2929
CNMI Saipan Certification #:MP0003
Colorado Certification #: MNO0064
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-137
Florida Certification #: E87605
Georgia Certification #: 959
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064
Hawaii Certification #: MN0O0064
Idaho Certification #: MNO0064
Illinois Certification #: 200011
Indiana Certification #: C-MN-01
lowa Certification #: 368
Kansas Certification #: E-10167
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN0O0064
Maine Certification #: MN00064
Maryland Certification #: 322
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064

Michigan Certification #: 9909

Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
Mississippi Certification #: MN00064
Montana Certification #: CERT0092
Nebraska Certification #: NE-OS-18-06
Nevada Certification #: MNO0064

New Hampshire Certification #: 2081
New Jersey Certification #: MN0O02

New York Certification #: 11647

North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530
North Dakota Certification #: R-036

Ohio DW Certification #: 41244

Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507

Oregon NwTPH Certification #: MN300001
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
Puerto Rico Certification #: MNO0064
South Carolina Certification #:74003001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02818
Texas Certification #: T104704192

Utah Certification #: MNO0064

Virginia Certification #: 460163
Washington Certification #: C486

West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

PBggel g of 38



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
aCBAﬂaMlcal Minneapolis, MN 55414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
7038068001 SVE-INF TO-15 NCK 61 PASI-M

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. PBggel3 of 38



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMI(;'a/@ Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(612)607-1700

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676
Sample: SVE-INF Lab ID: 7038068001 Collected: 12/13/17 12:35 Received: 12/15/17 09:45 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Acetone <15.2 ug/m3 152 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 67-64-1
Benzene <2.0 ug/m3 20 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 71-43-2
Benzyl chloride <6.6 ug/m3 6.6 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 100-44-7
Bromodichloromethane <8.6 ug/m3 86 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-27-4
Bromoform <13.2 ug/m3 132 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-25-2
Bromomethane <5.0 ug/m3 50 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 74-83-9
1,3-Butadiene <2.8 ug/m3 28 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 106-99-0
2-Butanone (MEK) <18.9 ug/m3 189 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 78-93-3
Carbon disulfide <4.0 ug/m3 40 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <8.1 ug/m3 81 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <5.9 ug/m3 59 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-90-7
Chloroethane <3.4 ug/m3 34 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-00-3
Chloroform <3.1 ug/m3 31 63 12/20/17 03:34 67-66-3
Chloromethane <2.6 ug/m3 26 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 74-87-3
Cyclohexane <4.4 ug/m3 44 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 110-82-7
Dibromochloromethane <10.9 ug/m3 109 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <9.8 ug/m3 98 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <7.7 ug/m3 77 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <7.7 ug/m3 7.7 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <7.7 ug/m3 77 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <6.4 ug/m3 6.4 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <5.2 ug/m3 52 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <2.6 ug/m3 26 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <5.1 ug/m3 51 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 212 ug/m3 51 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <5.1 ug/m3 51 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <5.9 ug/m3 59 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.8 ug/m3 58 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.8 ug/m3 58 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 10061-02-6
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane <8.9 ug/m3 89 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 76-14-2
Ethanol <121 ug/m3 121 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 64-17-5
Ethyl acetate <4.6 ug/m3 46 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 141-78-6
Ethylbenzene <5.5 ug/m3 55 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 100-41-4
4-Ethyltoluene <6.3 ug/m3 6.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 622-96-8
n-Heptane <13.1 ug/m3 131 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 142-82-5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <13.7 ug/m3 13.7 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 87-68-3
n-Hexane <11.3 ug/m3 11.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 110-54-3
2-Hexanone <26.2 ug/m3 26.2 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <55.6 ug/m3 55.6 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <26.2 ug/m3 26.2 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <23.1 ug/m3 23.1 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <16.8 ug/m3 16.8 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 91-20-3
2-Propanol <15.8 ug/m3 158 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 67-63-0
Propylene <5.5 ug/m3 55 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 115-07-1
Styrene <5.5 ug/m3 55 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <4.4 ug/m3 44 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 1240 ug/m3 43 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 127-18-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/22/2017 09:45 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

PBggel 8 of 38



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414

(612)607-1700

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676
Sample: SVE-INF Lab ID: 7038068001 Collected: 12/13/17 12:35 Received: 12/15/17 09:45 Matrix: Air
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
TO15 MSV AIR Analytical Method: TO-15
Tetrahydrofuran <3.8 ug/m3 38 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 109-99-9
Toluene <121 ug/m3 121 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-88-3
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <23.8 ug/m3 23.8 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <7.0 ug/m3 70 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <3.5 ug/m3 35 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 57.9 ug/m3 35 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <7.2 ug/m3 7.2 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-69-4
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane <10.1 ug/m3 10.1 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 76-13-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <6.3 ug/m3 6.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <6.3 ug/m3 6.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-67-8
Vinyl acetate <11.3 ug/m3 11.3 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 108-05-4
Vinyl chloride <3.3 ug/m3 33 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <11.2 ug/m3 112 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <5.5 ug/m3 55 6.3 12/20/17 03:34 95-47-6

Date: 12/22/2017 09:45 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

PBggel 9 of 38



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676
QC Batch: 514520 Analysis Method: TO-15
QC Batch Method:  TO-15 Analysis Description: TO15 MSV AIR Low Level
Associated Lab Samples: 7038068001
METHOD BLANK: 2797971 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 7038068001
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 <1.1 1.1 12/19/17 11:57
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 <0.70 0.70 12/19/17 11:57
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 <0.55 0.55 12/19/17 11:57
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 <1.6 1.6 12/19/17 11:57
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 <0.82 0.82 12/19/17 11:57
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.81 0.81 12/19/17 11:57
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 <3.8 3.8 12/19/17 11:57
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 <1.6 1.6 12/19/17 11:57
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 <1.2 1.2 12/19/17 11:57
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 <0.41 0.41 12/19/17 11:57
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 <0.94 0.94 12/19/17 11:57
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 <0.45 0.45 12/19/17 11:57
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 <1.2 1.2 12/19/17 11:57
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 <1.2 1.2 12/19/17 11:57
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 <3.0 3.0 12/19/17 11:57
2-Hexanone ug/m3 <4.2 4.2 12/19/17 11:57
2-Propanol ug/m3 <2.5 2.5 12/19/17 11:57
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 <4.2 4.2 12/19/17 11:57
Acetone ug/m3 <2.4 2.4 12/19/17 11:57
Benzene ug/m3 <0.32 0.32 12/19/17 11:57
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 <1.4 1.4 12/19/17 11:57
Bromoform ug/m3 <2.1 2.1 12/19/17 11:57
Bromomethane ug/m3 <0.79 0.79 12/19/17 11:57
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 <0.63 0.63 12/19/17 11:57
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 <1.3 1.3 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 <0.94 0.94 12/19/17 11:57
Chloroethane ug/m3 <0.54 0.54 12/19/17 11:57
Chloroform ug/m3 <0.50 0.50 12/19/17 11:57
Chloromethane ug/m3 <0.42 0.42 12/19/17 11:57
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.81 0.81 12/19/17 11:57
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 <0.92 0.92 12/19/17 11:57
Cyclohexane ug/m3 <0.70 0.70 12/19/17 11:57
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 <1.7 1.7 12/19/17 11:57
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 <1.0 1.0 12/19/17 11:57
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 <1.4 1.4 12/19/17 11:57
Ethanol ug/m3 <1.9 1.9 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 <0.73 0.73 12/19/17 11:57

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/22/2017 09:45 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676
METHOD BLANK: 2797971 Matrix: Air
Associated Lab Samples: 7038068001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Ethylbenzene ug/m3 <0.88 0.88 12/19/17 11:57
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 <2.2 2.2 12/19/17 11:57
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 <1.8 1.8 12/19/17 11:57
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 <3.7 3.7 12/19/17 11:57
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 <8.8 8.8 12/19/17 11:57 MN
n-Heptane ug/m3 <2.1 2.1 12/19/17 11:57 MN
n-Hexane ug/m3 <1.8 1.8 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Naphthalene ug/m3 <27 2.7 12/19/17 11:57
0-Xylene ug/m3 <0.88 0.88 12/19/17 11:57
Propylene ug/m3 <0.88 0.88 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Styrene ug/m3 <0.87 0.87 12/19/17 11:57
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 <0.69 0.69 12/19/17 11:57
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 <0.60 0.60 12/19/17 11:57
Toluene ug/m3 <1.9 1.9 12/19/17 11:57 MN
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 <0.81 0.81 12/19/17 11:57
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 <0.92 0.92 12/19/17 11:57
Trichloroethene ug/m3 <0.55 0.55 12/19/17 11:57
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 <1.1 1.1 12/19/17 11:57
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 <1.8 1.8 12/19/17 11:57 MN
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 <0.52 0.52 12/19/17 11:57 MN
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2797972

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 55.5 63.7 115 70-134
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 69.8 86.1 123 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 55.5 65.7 118 70-130
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 77.9 93.2 120 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 41.1 46.4 113 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.3 46.1 114 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 75.4 96.4 128 60-150
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 60.2 120 70-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 78.1 95.1 122 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.1 76.4 125 70-139
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 41.1 47.9 116 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 47 53.4 114 70-131
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 50 58.7 118 70-133
1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 22.5 23.8 106 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.1 75.3 123 70-144
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 61.1 76.2 125 70-139
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 30 31.1 104 70-130
2-Hexanone ug/m3 104 135 130 70-138 MN
2-Propanol ug/m3 125 161 129 70-130
4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 50 60.4 121 70-135

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/22/2017 09:45 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
3 aCBAﬂaMlcal Minneapolis, MN 55414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2797972

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 104 126 121 70-130
Acetone ug/m3 121 159 132 64-130 CH,L1
Benzene ug/m3 325 38.6 119 70-130
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 52.6 74.7 142 70-144 CH
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 68.1 74.0 109 70-134
Bromoform ug/m3 105 138 131 70-150 CH
Bromomethane ug/m3 39.5 43.4 110 70-130
Carbon disulfide ug/m3 31.6 35.7 113 70-134
Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 64 72.9 114 68-150
Chlorobenzene ug/m3 46.8 53.2 114 70-132
Chloroethane ug/m3 26.8 28.5 106 70-132
Chloroform ug/m3 49.6 57.1 115 70-130
Chloromethane ug/m3 21 24.3 116 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.3 48.0 119 70-133
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 46.1 50.8 110 70-137
Cyclohexane ug/m3 35 42.0 120 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 86.6 103 119 70-144
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 50.3 55.0 110 70-130
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 71 82.9 117 70-130
Ethanol ug/m3 91.6 114 125 70-136
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 36.6 44.4 121 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/m3 44.1 50.0 113 70-134
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 108 133 122 45-150
mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 88.3 101 114 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 91.6 105 114 66-148
Methylene Chloride ug/m3 177 182 103 67-133
n-Heptane ug/m3 41.6 43.3 104 70-130
n-Hexane ug/m3 35.8 39.8 111 67-132
Naphthalene ug/m3 53.3 63.8 120 53-150
0-Xylene ug/m3 44.1 49.8 113 70-130
Propylene ug/m3 175 18.5 106 70-135
Styrene ug/m3 43.3 52.3 121 70-139
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 68.9 82.6 120 70-130
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 30 37.3 124 70-130
Toluene ug/m3 38.3 46.8 122 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 40.3 48.3 120 70-131
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 46.1 53.5 116 70-142
Trichloroethene ug/m3 54.6 65.6 120 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 57.1 67.7 118 70-130
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 35.8 38.1 106 70-137
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 26 32.2 124 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer

Pace Project No.: 10414676

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612)607-1700

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2799287

92367347001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND <19
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/m3 ND <1.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/m3 ND <0.92
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ug/m3 ND <2.7
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND <14
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <14
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <6.3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND <1.7
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/m3 ND <2.6
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <2.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/m3 ND <0.69
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/m3 ND <16
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/m3 ND <1.7

1,3-Butadiene ug/m3 ND <0.76
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <2.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <2.0

2-Butanone (MEK) ug/m3 ND <5.0

2-Hexanone ug/m3 ND <7.0

2-Propanol ug/m3 ND <4.2

4-Ethyltoluene ug/m3 ND <1.7
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/m3 ND <7.0

Acetone ug/m3 4.8 5.2 9 CH
Benzene ug/m3 0.74 0.78 5
Benzyl chloride ug/m3 ND <1.8
Bromodichloromethane ug/m3 ND <2.3

Bromoform ug/m3 ND <3.5

Bromomethane ug/m3 ND <1.3

Carbon disulfide ug/m3 ND <11

Carbon tetrachloride ug/m3 ND <2.1

Chlorobenzene ug/m3 ND <1.6

Chloroethane ug/m3 ND <0.91

Chloroform ug/m3 ND <0.83

Chloromethane ug/m3 ND <0.71
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <14
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND <15

Cyclohexane ug/m3 ND <1.2
Dibromochloromethane ug/m3 ND <29
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/m3 ND <1.7
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ug/m3 ND <2.4

Ethanol ug/m3 86.7 92.6 7
Ethyl acetate ug/m3 ND <1.2

Ethylbenzene ug/m3 18 1.9 5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/m3 ND <3.6

mé&p-Xylene ug/m3 3.0 3.2 5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/m3 ND <6.2

Methylene Chloride ug/m3 ND <14.8

n-Heptane ug/m3 ND <3.5

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/22/2017 09:45 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

PBgge’9 of 38



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMK;'a/@ Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 2799287

92367347001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
n-Hexane ug/m3 4.0 4.2 5
Naphthalene ug/m3 ND <4.5
o-Xylene ug/m3 ND <15
Propylene ug/m3 ND <15
Styrene ug/m3 ND <15
Tetrachloroethene ug/m3 ND <1.2
Tetrahydrofuran ug/m3 ND <1.0
Toluene ug/m3 ND <3.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/m3 ND <14
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/m3 ND <15
Trichloroethene ug/m3 ND <0.92
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/m3 ND <19
Vinyl acetate ug/m3 ND <3.0
Vinyl chloride ug/m3 ND <0.87

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/22/2017 09:45 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 20 of 38



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1700 EIm Street - Suite 200

aCBAﬂaMI(;'a/@ Minneapolis, MN 55414

www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALIFIERS

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

CH The continuing calibration for this compound is outside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The results may be biased
high.

L1 Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits. Results for this analyte in associated
samples may be biased high.

MN The reporting limit has been raised in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 4740.2100 Subpart 8. C, D. Reporting Limit

Evaluation Rule.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/22/2017 09:45 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2% of 38



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1700 Elm Street - Suite 200
3 aCBAﬂaMlcal Minneapolis, MN 55414
www.pacelabs.com (612)607-1700

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Pace Project No.: 10414676

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch

7038068001 SVE-INF TO-15 514520

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/22/2017 09:45 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 28 of 38
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/9? Sample Condition Upon Receipt
ace Analviical” A B T e

[ 1w fiaesd Lebirvenoys

Client Name:
WL

- ——-.Courler: [} Fed Ex] UPS [JUSPS {4 Client [JCommercial [] Pace [Dther

Tracking # ‘
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ | Yes @.No Seals intact: [ JYes [J No ]
Packing Material:_|Bubble Wrap [|Bubble Bags [Ziploc [None I@lher Type of lce: Wet Blue \

i

Thermometer Used: Gorrection Factor: i O,{ ) r-]SampIes on ice, ceoling process has hegun

Cooler Temperature (°C): Z Cooler Temperature Corrected {(“C): " Date/Time 5035A kits placed in freezer

Temp should be above freezing to 6.0°C
USDA Requlated Soil (E-NIA, water sample} Date and Initials of person examining contents:[ Z,/IE,'//7 (ﬂO

Did samples otiginate In a quarantine zone wilhin 1he Uniled Stules, AL, AR, CA, FL, GA, 1D, LA, M3, NC, Did samplas orignate from a foreign source (internationally,
NM, NY, OK, OR, SC, TN, TX, or VA (check map)? D YESD NO ] including Hawaii and Puerto Rico)? [:_l Yes: No
If Yes to either question, fill out a Regulated Soil Checklist {F-LI-C-010) and include with SCUR/COC paperwork.

COMMENTS:
Chain of Custody Present: - [Pes [INo 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Qut: [dfes ONe 2.
Chain of ‘Custody Relinquished; (@res ClNo 3.
Sampler Name & Signature en COC: ' mes ONo /A 4 :
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: m’Yes [No 5
Short Hold Time Analysis {<72hr): DOYes IZ{ND 8.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: OYes I?l(!o 7
Sufficient Valume: (Triple volume pravided for MS/MSD! QGes [INo 8
Correct Containers Used: Wes CINo 9.
-Pace Containers Used: . nges ONe N .
Containers Intact: . }Zf‘(es [INa 10.
. |Fittered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves ONe l?ﬁlA 1. Note if sediment s visible in the dissolved container. |
Sample Labets match COG: IﬁYes Oe ' 12, E
-Includes dateftime/|D/Analysis Matrix SL WT QIL A;‘f
All containers needing preservation have been checked . \"/DNO }ﬂl‘\lﬂ-\ 1. O HNO; 03 H:SO. 0 NaoH O Hal
pH paper Lot # i =
All containers needing preservation are found to be in Sample #
compliance with EPA recommendation?
(HNO,, H;50,, HCI, NaOH>9 Sultide, Oves ONo l?ﬁm |
NAOH>12 Cyanide) N
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC/BOC, Qil and Grease, |
DRO/B0O15 {water), Initial when completed: [ Lot # of added preservative: |Date/Time preservative added |
Per Method, YOA pH is checked afier analysis :
!
Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves No [THA 1. |
Residual chlorine strips Lot # Pasifive for Res. Chlorine? ¥ N ;
Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm): Cyes [INo NA 15.
Trip Blank Present: DOyes [ONo BN/A 18.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present OYes ONo HILSEY
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if applicable);
Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y / N
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution;

* PM {Project Manager) review is documented electronically in LIMS, F-LI-C-002-rev.01
‘ Page 29 of 38



T, Document Name: Document Revised: 160ct2017
yd . Air Sample Condition Upon Receipt Page 1 of 1
7 ,,,PaGeAnaM[Ga] Document No.: Issuing Authority:
£ F-MN-A-106-Tev.13 Pace Minnesota Quality Office

CIieE?:a:z N ‘i/ prolect —NO# . 10414676
v

Courler:  Ered ex Clors - Lspeedee - [clen I["I ” l "I “" IIlI I|I
Ocommercial [ race Clother___ .~
: . 10414676
Tracking Number; LS 5 Sg(? ég‘-‘?‘f ‘

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? [ JYes W Seals Intact? [ JYes IZ( ! Optional: - Prol. Due Date: prol. Narme: |
Packing Material: [ |Bubble Wrap [JBubble Bags Foam [JNone [_TinCan [ ]Other: Temp Blank rec: DYesa'fo
Temp. {TO17 and TO13 samples only) (°C): X Corrgcted Temp {(°C): _& Thermom. Used: D(|5:B|71.§‘51:§5111§3842

_ Temp should be above freezing to 6°C  Correction Factor: > Date & Initials of Person Examining Contents: {2087 A
Type of ice Recelved [ |Blue [ Jwet %e | '
Comments:
Chain of Custody Present? Eﬁ Cve Onga | 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out? Cds  [One [Cn/a | 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished? es  [ne  [On/a | 3.
Sampler Name and/or Signature on CQC? [ves Zﬁi OOn/a | 4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? B‘fe’: [(One  [nya | s,
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr)? Cves m [Chesa | 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Reguested? Qﬁé One [n/a | 7.
Sufficient Volume? IZ‘?gs COne [Cnga | 8.
Cotrect Containers Used? B‘é OOne Ownya | 5.
-Pace Containers Used? Z(es [CINe  [Cinga

Containers Intact? E‘é One  [In/a | 120,
Media: M&;V Airbag Filtter TDT Passive 411 Individually Certified Cans Y @ist which samples)
Sample Lah.chs‘m/ench coce B{s e Enga |12,

Samples Received: |

Canisters ) Canisters
Flow Initial Final Flow Initial Final
Sample Number Can 1D Controller Pressure Pressure Sample Number CanID Controller Pressure Pressure
oS j63% | — 47 +35
CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION Field Data Required? [ Jves [ No
Person.Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/Resolution:
Project Manager Review: (J« P 7) L ¢ / PG POy Date: 12-15-17

Note: Whenever thereis a discrepa@r affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certification Office { i.e out of
hold, incorrect preservative, out of tefnp, incorrect containers)

Page 36 of 38



ce Analytical”

W DACE R LT

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Anaidical Sandcas, The.
I7 00 Efm Sirect — Suite 200
inneapolis, N 55471
Phone: 612607 1700
Faw G112 607 Bads

Units Conversion Request

Client: PASI Long Island- Melville Lab Project Number: 10414676
Phone: 631 694-3040 Project Name: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer
Lab Sample No: 7038068001 ProjSampleNum: 7038068001 Date Collected: 12/13/17 12:35
Client Sample ID: SVE-INF Matrix: Air Date Received: 12/15/17 9:45
Report Limit Results  Report Limit Results

Parameters ug/m3 ug/m3 ppbv ppbv DF Analyzed CAS No.

Alr

TO-15
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7 <7.0 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  71-55-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 4.4 <44 0.63 <0.63 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  79-34-5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 35 <35 0.63 <0.63 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  79-00-5
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 101 <10.1 1.3 <13 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  76-13-1
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.2 <5.2 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  75-34-3
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.1 <5.1 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  75-35-4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 23.8 <23.8 3.2 <3.2 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  120-82-1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 6.3 <6.3 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  95-63-6
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.8 <9.8 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  106-93-4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 7.7 <7.7 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  95-50-1
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.6 <2.6 0.63 <0.63 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  107-06-2
1,2-Dichloropropane 5.9 <5.9 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  78-87-5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6.3 <6.3 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  108-67-8
1,3-Butadiene 2.8 <2.8 1.2 <1.2 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  106-99-0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 7.7 <7.7 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.7 <7.7 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  106-46-7
2-Butanone (MEK) 18.9 <18.9 6.3 <6.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  78-93-3
2-Hexanone 26.2 <26.2 6.3 <6.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  591-78-6
2-Propanol 15.8 <15.8 6.3 <6.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  67-63-0
4-Ethyltoluene 6.3 <6.3 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  622-96-8
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 26.2 <26.2 6.3 <6.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  108-10-1
Acetone 15.2 <15.2 6.3 <6.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  67-64-1
Benzene 2 <2.0 0.62 <0.62 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  71-43-2
Benzyl chloride 6.6 <6.6 13 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  100-44-7
Bromodichloromethane 8.6 <8.6 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  75-27-4
Bromoform 13.2 <13.2 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  75-25-2
Bromomethane 5 <5.0 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  74-83-9
Carbon disulfide 4 <4.0 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride 8.1 <8.1 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  56-23-5
Chlorobenzene 5.9 <5.9 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  108-90-7
Chloroethane 34 <34 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  75-00-3
Chloroform 3.1 <3.1 0.62 <0.62 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  67-66-3
Chloromethane 2.6 <2.6 1.2 <1.2 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  74-87-3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.1 212 1.3 52.6 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  156-59-2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.8 <5.8 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  10061-01-5
Cyclohexane 4.4 <4.4 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  110-82-7
Dibromochloromethane 10.9 <10.9 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  124-48-1
Dichlorodifluoromethane 6.4 <6.4 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  75-71-8
Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 8.9 <8.9 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  76-14-2
Ethanol 12.1 <12.1 6.3 <6.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  64-17-5
Ethyl acetate 4.6 <4.6 1.3 <1.3 6.3 12/20/17 3:34 NCK  141-78-6

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Date: 12/22/2017 Page 1
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Client:
Phone:

ce Analytical”

W DACE R LT

PASI Long Island- Melville
631 694-3040

Ethylbenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
mé&p-Xylene

Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Naphthalene

n-Heptane

n-Hexane

0-Xylene

Propylene

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran

Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Date: 12/22/2017

5.5
13.7
11.2
55.6
23.1
16.8
13.1
11.3

55

55

55

4.3

3.8
121

51

5.8

35

7.2
11.3

3.3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

<55 1.2 <l1l.2
<13.7 1.3 <1.3
<11.2 2.5 <2.5
<55.6 15.7 <15.7
<23.1 6.3 <6.3
<16.8 3.2 <3.2
<13.1 3.1 <3.1
<11.3 3.2 <3.2
<5.5 1.2 <l1l.2
<5.5 3.1 <3.1
<5.5 1.3 <1.3
1240 0.62 180
<3.8 1.3 <1.3
<12.1 3.2 <3.2
<5.1 1.3 <1.3
<5.8 1.3 <1.3
57.9 0.64 10.6
<7.2 1.3 <1.3
<11.3 3.2 <3.2
<33 1.3 <13
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Units Conversion Request

Pace Anaidical Sandcas, The.
I7 00 Efm Sirect — Suite 200
inneapolis, N 55471
Phone: 612607 1700

Faw G112 607 Bads

Lab Project Number: 10414676

Project Name: 7038068 P.W. Grosser Engineer

6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3

12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34
12/20/17 3:34

NCK  100-41-4
NCK  87-68-3
NCK  179601-23-1
NCK  75-09-2
NCK  1634-04-4
NCK  91-20-3
NCK  142-82-5
NCK  110-54-3
NCK  95-47-6
NCK  115-07-1
NCK  100-42-5
NCK  127-18-4
NCK  109-99-9
NCK  108-88-3
NCK  156-60-5
NCK  10061-02-6
NCK  79-01-6
NCK  75-69-4
NCK  108-05-4
NCK  75-01-4

Page 2
Page 32 of 32



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com

December 27, 2017

Brian Barth

P.W. Grosser Engineer & Hydrogeologist
630 Johnson Avenue

Suite 7

Bohemia, NY 11716

RE: Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041

Dear Brian Barth:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 13, 2017.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

E%m Neoduootd
Elizabeth Harrison
betty.harrison@pacelabs.com

(631)694-3040
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Kaitlyn Crosby, P.W. Grosser Engineer & Hydrogeologist

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(631)694-3040

Page 1 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

[ ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747
www.pacefabs.com (631)694-3040

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041

Long Island Certification IDs

575 Broad Hollow Rd, Melville, NY 11747 Maryland Certification #: 208

New York Certification #: 10478 Primary Accrediting Body Rhode Island Certification #: LAO00340
New Jersey Certification #: NY158 Massachusetts Certification #: M-NY026
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00350 New Hampshire Certification #: 2987

Connecticut Certification #: PH-0435

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 14



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041
Sample: SYS-EFF Lab ID: 7038041001 Collected: 12/13/17 12:45 Received: 12/13/17 13:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.7 Metals, Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.7
Iron 5980 ug/L 20.0 1 12/19/17 08:48 12/26/17 16:33 7439-89-6
8260C Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
Acetone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 75-25-2
Bromomethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 74-83-9 CL
2-Butanone (MEK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 78-93-3 CL
Carbon disulfide <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 108-90-7
Chloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 75-00-3
Chloroform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 74-87-3 CL
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 124-48-1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 75-35-4
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 100-41-4
2-Hexanone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 108-10-1
Styrene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 127-18-4
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 108-88-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 12/16/17 21:52 1330-20-7
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 118 % 68-153 1 12/16/17 21:52 17060-07-0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 104 % 79-124 1 12/16/17 21:52 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 69-124 1 12/16/17 21:52 2037-26-5
4500H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM22 4500-H+B
pH at 25 Degrees C 7.4 Std. Units 0.10 1 12/13/17 16:51 I’-\II%,HG.

Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041
Sample: SYS-INF Lab ID: 7038041002 Collected: 12/13/17 12:55 Received: 12/13/17 13:20 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
200.7 Metals, Total Analytical Method: EPA 200.7 Preparation Method: EPA 200.7
Iron 405 ug/L 20.0 1 12/19/17 08:48 12/26/17 16:38 7439-89-6
8260C Volatile Organics Analytical Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
Acetone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 71-43-2
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 75-27-4
Bromoform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 75-25-2
Bromomethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 74-83-9 CL
2-Butanone (MEK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 78-93-3 CL
Carbon disulfide <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 75-15-0
Carbon tetrachloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 108-90-7
Chloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 75-00-3
Chloroform <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 67-66-3
Chloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 74-87-3 CL
Dibromochloromethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 124-48-1
1,1-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 107-06-2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 540-59-0
1,1-Dichloroethene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 75-35-4
1,2-Dichloropropane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 10061-02-6
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 100-41-4
2-Hexanone <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 591-78-6
Methylene Chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <5.0 ug/L 5.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 108-10-1
Styrene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 100-42-5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 1970 ug/L 20.0 20 12/17/17 13:19 127-18-4
Toluene <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 108-88-3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 21.1 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 79-01-6
Vinyl chloride <1.0 ug/L 1.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) <2.0 ug/L 2.0 1 12/16/17 22:10 1330-20-7
Surrogates
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 117 % 68-153 1 12/16/17 22:10 17060-07-0
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 103 % 79-124 1 12/16/17 22:10 460-00-4
Toluene-d8 (S) 109 % 69-124 1 12/16/17 22:10 2037-26-5
4500H+ pH, Electrometric Analytical Method: SM22 4500-H+B
pH at 25 Degrees C 7.4 Std. Units 0.10 1 12/13/17 16:56 I’-\II%,HG.

Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13

Pace Project No.: 7038041

QC Batch: 50347 Analysis Method: EPA 200.7

QC Batch Method:  EPA 200.7 Analysis Description: 200.7 Metals, Total

Associated Lab Samples:

7038041001, 7038041002

METHOD BLANK: 233662
Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Water

7038041001, 7038041002

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Iron ug/L <20.0 20.0 12/26/17 16:22
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 233663
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 2000 2040 102 85-115
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 233665
7038045013 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 228 2000 2290 103 70-130
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 233667
7038045014 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 129 2000 2220 104 70-130
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 233664
7038045013 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Quialifiers
Iron ug/L 228 210
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 233666
7038045014 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Iron ug/L 129 162 23 D6

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road
Melville, NY 11747
(631)694-3040

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041
QC Batch: 50076 Analysis Method: EPA 8260C/5030C
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260C/5030C Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 7038041001, 7038041002
METHOD BLANK: 232684 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 7038041001, 7038041002
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L <2.0 2.0 12/16/17 15:23
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L <5.0 5.0 12/16/17 15:23 CL
2-Hexanone ug/L <5.0 5.0 12/16/17 15:23
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L <5.0 5.0 12/16/17 15:23
Acetone ug/L <5.0 5.0 12/16/17 15:23
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Bromoform ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Bromomethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23 CL
Carbon disulfide ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Chlorobenzene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Chloroethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Chloroform ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Chloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Ethylbenzene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Methylene Chloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Styrene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Toluene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Trichloroethene ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Vinyl chloride ug/L <1.0 1.0 12/16/17 15:23
Xylene (Total) ug/L <2.0 2.0 12/16/17 15:23
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 115 68-153 12/16/17 15:23
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 104 79-124 12/16/17 15:23
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 69-124 12/16/17 15:23

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 232685

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 52.3 105 65-118
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 42.9 86 74-121
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 47.7 95 80-117
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 46.6 93 83-151
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 49.0 98 45-146
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 50.8 102 74-129
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L 100 95.3 95 60-140
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 48.2 96 75-117
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 50 33.6 67 44-162 CL
2-Hexanone ug/L 50 46.7 93 32-183
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 50 47.3 95 69-132
Acetone ug/L 50 47.2 94 23-188
Benzene ug/L 50 48.7 97 73-119
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 51.9 104 78-117
Bromoform ug/L 50 45.1 90 65-122
Bromomethane ug/L 50 35.1 70 52-147 CL
Carbon disulfide ug/L 50 45.5 91 41-144
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 49.1 98 59-120
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 47.8 96 75-113
Chloroethane ug/L 50 52.4 105 49-151
Chloroform ug/L 50 48.6 97 72-122
Chloromethane ug/L 50 33.4 67 46-144 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 49.6 99 78-116
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 48.4 97 70-120
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 48.7 97 70-113
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 42.8 86 61-142
Styrene ug/L 50 50.9 102 72-118
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 50.3 101 60-128
Toluene ug/L 50 50.4 101 72-119
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 51.7 103 79-116
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 51.2 102 69-117
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 44.0 88 43-143
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 148 99 71-109
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 113 68-153
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 79-124
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 69-124
MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 232703

7038272001 Spike MS MS % Rec

Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 52.2 104 65-118
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 46.8 94 74-121
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 48.4 97 80-117
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 48.5 97 83-151
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <1.0 50 50.5 101 45-146

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 232703
7038272001 Spike MS MS % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 52.4 105 74-129
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L <2.0 100 97.3 97 60-140
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <1.0 50 48.2 96 75-117
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L <5.0 50 34.6 69 44-162 CL
2-Hexanone ug/L <5.0 50 49.3 99 32-183
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L <5.0 50 51.5 103 69-132
Acetone ug/L <5.0 50 455 91 23-188
Benzene ug/L <1.0 50 49.0 98 73-119
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <1.0 50 52.1 104 78-117
Bromoform ug/L <1.0 50 44.7 89 65-122
Bromomethane ug/L <1.0 50 31.0 62 52-147 CL
Carbon disulfide ug/L <1.0 50 47.3 95 41-144
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <1.0 50 48.8 98 59-120
Chlorobenzene ug/L <1.0 50 48.1 96 75-113
Chloroethane ug/L <1.0 50 54.0 108 49-151
Chloroform ug/L <1.0 50 50.5 101 72-122
Chloromethane ug/L <1.0 50 35.1 70 46-144 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 50 48.4 97 78-116
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <1.0 50 48.4 97 70-120
Ethylbenzene ug/L <1.0 50 48.7 97 70-113
Methylene Chloride ug/L <1.0 50 43.6 87 61-142
Styrene ug/L <1.0 50 50.1 100 72-118
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <1.0 50 50.8 102 60-128
Toluene ug/L <1.0 50 50.0 100 72-119
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 50 49.7 99 79-116
Trichloroethene ug/L <1.0 50 51.4 103 69-117
Vinyl chloride ug/L <1.0 50 46.4 93 43-143
Xylene (Total) ug/L <2.0 150 148 98 71-109
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 115 68-153
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 79-124
Toluene-d8 (S) % 103 69-124
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 232702
7038096006 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Quialifiers
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <10 <1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <10 <1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <10 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <10 <1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <10 <1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <10 <1.0
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L <2.0 <2.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <10 <1.0
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 1.1 <5.0 CL
2-Hexanone ug/L <5.0 <5.0

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 8 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 232702

7038096006 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L <5.0 <5.0

Acetone ug/L 26.4 24.9 6
Benzene ug/L <1.0 ND
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Bromoform ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Bromomethane ug/L <1.0 <1.0 CL
Carbon disulfide ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Chlorobenzene ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Chloroethane ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Chloroform ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Chloromethane ug/L <1.0 <1.0 CL
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 <1.0
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Ethylbenzene ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Methylene Chloride ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Styrene ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Tetrachloroethene ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Toluene ug/L <1.0 <1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Trichloroethene ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Vinyl chloride ug/L <1.0 <1.0

Xylene (Total) ug/L <2.0 <2.0
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 120 120 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 103 102 1
Toluene-ds8 (S) % 102 102 0

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 9 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041

QC Batch: 49698 Analysis Method: SM22 4500-H+B
QC Batch Method:  SM22 4500-H+B Analysis Description: 4500H+B pH
Associated Lab Samples: 7038041001, 7038041002

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 230968
7038041001 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers

pH at 25 Degrees C Std. Units 7.4 7.4 0 H3,H6,N3

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 10 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
575 Broad Hollow Road

aceAnalytical Melile, NY 11747

www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALIFIERS

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

CL The continuing calibration for this compound is outside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The results may be biased
low.

D6 The precision between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.

H3 Sample was received or analysis requested beyond the recognized method holding time.

H6 Analysis initiated outside of the 15 minute EPA recommended holding time.

N3 Accreditation is not offered by the relevant laboratory accrediting body for this parameter.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 11 of 14



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 575 Broad Hollow Road
/' _PaceAnalytical ievile, NY 11747
www.pacelabs.com (631)694-3040

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: MINMILT MIN1001 12/13
Pace Project No.: 7038041

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
7038041001 SYS-EFF EPA 200.7 50347 EPA 200.7 50360
7038041002 SYS-INF EPA 200.7 50347 EPA 200.7 50360
7038041001 SYS-EFF EPA 8260C/5030C 50076
7038041002 SYS-INF EPA 8260C/5030C 50076
7038041001 SYS-EFF SM22 4500-H+B 49698
7038041002 SYS-INF SM22 4500-H+B 49698

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 12/27/2017 11:57 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 12 of 14
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p? Sample Condition Upon Receipt
S WO#:7038041

Client Name: Proje
(= PM: EMH Due Date: 12/28/17
Courier: [_] Fed Ex[_] UPS .DUSPS{Q&BM [JCommercial [ ] Pace [ Dther CLIENT: PWG
Tracking # P [ |
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: | | Yes ﬂNo Seals intact: [ JYes [] No
Packing Material:|_|Bubble Wrap ubble Bags [|Ziploc | [None [ _Dther Type of lce: Wet B None

Thermometer Used: @ Correction Factor: /_" O,! J " gSamples on ice, cooling process has begun

Cooler Temperature (°Gy? ! i i E Cooler Temperature Corrected (“C): ! !J Date/Time 5035A kits placed in freezer

Temp should be above freezing to 6.0°C :

USDA Regulated Soil@ N/A, water sample) Date and Initials of person examining contents: ) V\ \ Z/] 6/ n

Did samples orignate from a foreign source (in_t‘ernalionally,

Did samples orlginate In a quarantine zone within the Uniled Stales. AL, AR, CA, FL, GA, ID, LA, M3, NC, t
NM, NY, OK, OR, SC, TN, TX, or VA (check map)? ] ves[] no including Hawaii and Puerto Rico)? [] YES&\ No
If Yes to either question, fill out a Regulated Soil Checklist (F-LI-C-010) and include with SCUR/COC paperwork.
COMMENTS:
Chain of Custody Present: JWES ONo 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: (lYes [INo 2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Yes CONo 3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ' Ovyes [ONo CIN/A 4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: [lyes ONo 5.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): LIYes No B,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: OYes DNo 4
Sufficient Volume: (Triple volume provided for MS/MSD_ Y es ONo 8.
Correct Containers Used: Yes CINo 9.
-Pace Containers Used: 5 MYes ONo
Containers Intact: . Yes ONo . 10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests OYes [ONo K/I"_“]NIA B Note if sediment is visible in the dissolved container.
Sample Labels match COC: 5}485 ONo 12.
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix SL(W)T oIl
All containers needing preservation have been checked " CNo CINA 13, O HNO, O H,S0. 00 NaOH O Hel
pH paper Lot # %{C C@ NS j
All containers needing preservation are found to be in Sample #
compliance with EPA recommendation?
(HNO,, H,S0,4, HCI, NaOH>9 Sultide, Yes [CNo CON/A
NAOH=>12 Cyanide)
Exceptions: VOA, Coliform, TOC/DOC, Oil and Grease,
DRO/8015 (water). Initial when completed: | Lot # of added preservative: [Date/Time preservative added
Per Method, VOA pH is checked after analysis
Samples checked for dechlorination: UYes [OONo /ij!'A 14.
Residual chlorine strips Lot # Positive for Res. Chlorine? Y N
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): OYes [No CINA 15.
Trip Blank Present: OYes SNO CINA 16.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves No fN.’A
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if applicable):
Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y I N
Person Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/ Resolution:
* PM (Project Manager) review is documented electronically in LIMS. F-LI-C-002-rev.01
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